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Notice of Appeal, Notice of Request for Stay
January 2, 2020

Elena Fink

Deputy State Director

Lands, Minerals and Energy Division
United States Deptartment of the Interior
Bureau of Land Management

Arizona State Office

One North Central Avenue, Suite 800
Phoenix, Arizona 85004-4427

o th
VW
>(-_‘ H:g

Regarding: 57 3 sn
3830 (9200) PB >< ’
AMC41266-AMC41272, AMC276497-AMC276501

’»m

Dear Ms. Fink, o) T
> — rs
We are William C. Barry and Laura L. Barry, owners <
ARIZONA 1-3, ONE MORE CHANCE 1-4, KLONDIKE 5 Please refer to return receipt No. 9214 8901

9403 8399 334573,

Please accept this notice as our intention to file an appeal. |understand that | have 30 days
from your receipt of appeal notice to file the documentation pertinent to the appeal.

In addition, we are respectfully requesting a stay of decision pending appeal based on the
following: The claims have belonged to us for over forty years. We believe that the documentation
will show that the claims were unfairly forfeited, due to a lease transfer made without the transferring
company informing us. The new company leasing the property (Metal NRG) is now trying to contact
the BLM to correct the situation. There has been little to no environmental damage to the property in
the last 40 years. It is in the public interest to stay the forfeiture decision.

Thank you for your consideration.

William C. Barry
Laura L. Barry

M1 E 3 echvduskid,
ywootp /4 uIto-ms
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United States Department of the interior
Office of Hearings and Appeals

Interior Board of Land Appeals
801 N. Quincy St, Suite 300
Arlington, VA 22203

703-235-3750 703-235-8349 (fax)

DOCKETING NOTICE

January 16, 2020

ps
Appeal of S

William C. Barry and Laura L. Barry )oj
Appealed decision issued by: BLM ro
Underlying Case No.: AMC41266, AMC276497 H
Subject: Mining Claims ;‘*‘

To Whom It May Concern:

The Interior Board of Land Appeals has received this appeal from a BLM decision and has docketed it under
the number IBLA-2020-0172 Please refer to this IBLA docket number in any pleading, motion, or other
document filed with the Board in relation to this appeal.

The Board does not have an electronic filing system and will only accept official filings in paper format, either

by hand delivery or bona fide mail delivery service. The only exception is for extension-of-time requests, which
may be officially filed by FAX to (703) 235-8349. Otherwise, submitting a filing electronically, by email or by
fax, does not constitute official filing with the Board for any purpose.

If you file a pleading, motion, or other document with the Board that includes exhibits, declarations, or other
attachments that exceed 20 pages, then please file those attachments digitally, i.e., on an accompanying compact
disc or thumb drive.

If you wish to provide an unofficial copy of a filing, you may submit it by email to ibla@oha.doi.gov. We
encourage you to email us a copy of official filings. All filings must comply with the formatting requirements at
43 C.F.R. §4.401(d).

Please provide the Board with your email address. You may do so by emailing the Board at


mailto:ibla@oha.doi.gov

ibla@oha.doi.gov. Please include your name, the name of your appeal, and the docket number. 1f we have vour
email address, then we will only email to you the Orders and/or Decisions the Board issues in your appeal; we

will not send you those documents by U.S. mail.

The Board's website provides a copy of our procedural regulations, a comprehensive list of frequently-asked
questions and their answers, a list of all pending cases and their statuses, and other resources. Please visit

https ://www.doi.gov/oha/organization/ibla.

Thank you.


mailto:ibla@oha.doi.gov
http://www.doi
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ADMINISTRATIVE RECORD INDEX

LEAD CASE FILE NUMBERS: AMC41266; AMC276497;

WILLIAM C. BARRY and LAURA L. BARRY

DATE

1/7/2020

12/6/2019

10/16/1987 thru 8/21/2018

11/24/1992

14 originals dated 5/10/1979;
14 Amendments dated 3/7/1984;
10 originals dated 11/16/1987

1/28/2020

DOCUMENT DESCRIPTION

Notice of Appeal and Docketing Notice

Decision Letter - Mining Claims Declared Forfeit (3 pgs);

Attachment - Appeal Form 1842-1 (4 pgs)

mAnnual Assessment Docs shared by both files dated:
9/19/1988 thru 8/21/2018; (226 pgs)

mAdditional Annual Assessment Docs from AMC41266
dated: 12/10/1980 thru 10/16/1987; (30 pgs)

1-Quitclaim Deed for AMC276497

Mining Claim Location Notices for:

(A) AMC41266 thru AMC41272

(14 originals and 14 Amendments);

(B) AMC276497 thru AMC276501; (10 originals);

Mining Claim Serial Register Pages

NUMBER
OF PAGES

2 Pages

7 Pages

256 Pages

3 Pages

38 Pages

12 pages



IBLA-2020-0172 AMC41266

AMC276497

United States Department of the Interior
Office of Hearings and Appeals I

8
Interior Board of Land Appeals 1 8 >
Re: Docket# IBLA-2020-0172 §< Hi)
Underlying case No: AMC41266, AMC276497. %>

*0 OoC3

0 <

Dear Office of Hearings and Appeals: 5’{ 0

We are William C. Barry and Laura L. Barry. We have owned the claims in question since
1979 and lived on the property in Dos Cabezas Arizona from 1972 until 1986. These are our only
claims. (Exhibit 1: original filing document sample...all others in my possession) The claims have
been leased continuously to various mining companies beginning with Phelps-Dodge since 1983.
During the intervening almost 40 years it has been the responsibility of the mining company to do
assessment work or pay BLM mining maintenance fee payment. (Exhibit 2: Section 2.9

Assessment Work from 1993 contract, amended in 1999).

In 2018, on 6/15/18 we received the required lease payment from Winston Gold
Corporation of at Suite 201 - 919 Notre Dame Ave., Winniepeg, Manitoba, Canada R3E OM8

(Exhibit 3: Laura's Bank Statement). William Barry received an equal amount.

On July 24, 2018 Winston Gold sold their interest in our claims to Metal NRG PLC whose
office is at 1Ely Place, London, ECIN 1RY. Neither Winston Gold nor Metal NRG informed us
ofthe sale. It is stipulated in our last signed contract (1993, amended in 1999) that companies may
sell the claims without the owner’s permission, however they must adhere to terms ofthe contract,

one of which was promptly notifying the owners. (Exhibit 4: Section 8.3 Assignability)



IBLA-2020-0172

In June 0f 2019, having not been informed of the sale, we wondered what had happened to
the lease money due us from Winston Gold. Upon speaking with our contact there, Max Polinsky,

we were finally informed of the sale to NRG, over the phone, almost a year after it had occurred.

William Barry immediately contacted Rolf Gerritsen, our contact at NRG concerning our
lease money, and later his duty to pay the BLM maintenance fee. The lease payment was finally

transmitted on 10/03/2019. (Exhibit 5: Laura’s Statement) William also received an equal amount.

In mid-December we received the letter dated December 6, 2019 saying the claims were
forfeited for non-payment. (Exhibit 6: 3830 (9200) PB from United State Department of the
Interior). Upon my phone notification to him, Rolf Gerritsen at NRG contacted the number
provided and tried to resolve the situation. (Exhibit 7, Exhibit 8: two email communications,
Exhibit 9: letter from Metal NRG). William and I filed a Notice of Appeal received by January 6

0f2020. (Exhibit 10: Notice of Appeal)

We feel these claims have been forfeited by us unfairly. We staked them at 29 years old in
the days when claim documents were put in Prince Albert cans on a post. We spent summers
doing assessment work, maintaining roads and clearing tunnel entrances. Every company except

these two has for nearly forty years treated us fairly and complied with our contractual agreements.
jpi

We are requesting a reversal ofthe forfeiture. | have already forwarded my email address:

fiddlebarry@live.com

9241 E. Speedway Blvd. 2851 W. Goldfield Dr.
Tucson, Arizona 85710-1845 Tucson, Arizona 85745


mailto:fiddlebarry@live.com
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NOTICE OE LOCATION mi - A h.CHixve

(Lode)

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the Klondike Ho. 1

A \%
lode mining claim was located by William C, & Laura L. Barry

whose address is Dos Cabezas Star Route, Willcox, Arizona 8564-5

on February 22 , 19 79

This claim is 1,500 feet in length along the vein or deposit of
mineral-bearing rock in place and 600 feet in width (500 feet on

either side of the center line of the claim), forming a claim in the

shape of a parallelogram. The general course of the claim is east
to west. This notice is posted at the northeast corner of the
claim, which location monument is in Section 22 , Township
14S Range 27E G&SRM.
The claim is situated in the Dos Cabezas Mining D istrict

approximately 3 miles in a northeasterly direction from the town
of Dos Cabezas and falls within the SE of Sec. 22; NE of Sec. 27

of Section(s) 22,27 , Township 14-S ,, Range 27E . G&SRM,

Cochise County, Arizona.

SLATE OR ARIZONA ~

(ofe}
COru™TT op COCHISE ) 3301
Witness mv hai I hereby certify that the within
Christine . instrument wap recorded at the
County Recor request of:
Deputy " - 'n-}
Docket _ I B W
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The above map is for the group of claims known as Klondike Nos. 1,2, 3»4-
and Arizona Nos. 1,2,3. Following is boundary description for:
KLONDIKE NO. 1
The bearing and distance between corners is as follows: beginning

at the northeast corner, a rock monument at which the location

notice is posted, thence southerly a distance of 600 feet to

a rock monument, the southeast corner; thence westerlya distance

of 1300 feet to a rock monument the southwest corner; thence
northerly a distance of 600" to a rock monument the northwest

corner; 'thence- easterly a distance of lson feet to the place

of beginning. The northeast corner of the claim bears northwesterly

a distance of 830 feet from the Section corner common’to

Sections 22.2~. 26. 27 . Township 14S, Range 2?E, G.&S.R.B.&M.

| Ry

lc

1309 mIS7



N otice of jttm tng notation
LODE CLAIM
TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:
This Mining Claim, the name of which is the Klondike_ NO.1 _

Mining Claim, situate on land belonging to the United States of America, and in which there are valu-
able mineral deposits, was entered upon and lacated for the purpose of exploration and purchase by
William C. Barry, a citizen of the United States

Laura L. Barry, a citizen of the United States

(LOCATOR MUST INSERT EITHER "A CITIZEN OF THE UNITED STATES,” OR "WHO HAS DECLARED HIS INTENTION TO BECOME A CITIZEN OF THE UNITED STATES.")

the undersigned, on the ...1QtJI___ day of , 19-Z2L
The length of this claim is __.ikc.Q0  feetand __ W®  claim ..202.Q------------- feet mart
easterly direction and 550 _ feet in a .—.westerly. direction from
the center of the discovery point, at which this notice is posted, lengthwise of the claim together with
3.Q0 feet in width of the surface grounds, on each side of the center of said claim. The
general course of the lode deposit and premises is from the -—erst---------—- - c—ormmemrmmme
to the ...west
The claim is situated and located in the __ P-e8.. Qahezas Mining District, in
Cochise County in the State of Arizona, about ..3-HH kS--------------o
in a ..northeasterly direction from the towm of Do.s Oabezas :

In the northcentral section of Sec. 27 ad. southcentral section of
Section 22, T. 14S. R. 27E., GFRI-l. The adjoining claims are:on the

north Dodme and Klondike No. 2; on the south, Ebba No. 1 and Ebba No,

and_ on e west, Stutz. .
The surtace YJVOUHEaFIeS oﬂhe claim are marked upon the ground as follows:

Beginning at a monument of rocks

at a point in aB__easterly direction . 950 feet from
the discovery point (at which this notice is posted), being in the center of the east

end line of said claim; thence _ .-QOkkQrQ?..500 — feet to a ...monument__
, being the ..... southeast. corner of said claim;
thence westerly 1500..... {eet to a monument; being at the
__southwest____ corner of said claim; thence ...n.ortherly 300 feet
to a .IOBHBQBk  at the center of the .wesQ end of this claim;
thence northerly 300 feet to a monument , being at the
northwest_ corner of said claim; thence ..B."ntgj?ly; 1500 feet
to amonument at the .northeast.. corner of said claim;
thence ___SOilt_her_ly 30 feet to the place of beginning.
Dated and posted on the grounds this ,10th___ day of Nehru?ry 1979

— - €1

HOdJJjl fxh
o jocator(s)
Exfiit

I hereby certify that the within instrument was
filed and recorded at request of

my hand and Official Seal $3.00
Fee $1.00
CHRISTINE RHODES
County Recorder
Deputy
Indexed  Photostat fted pate fEB Ife 79
Compared 35 12
1308
= 07 L Docket Page A D t. No. j_

mi 1308 rar 103



Excerpts from the Mining Laws of
the State of Arizona

Title XLVII of the Revised Statutes

of 1901, and Amendments thereto.

Sec. 2. Such location shall be
made by erecting at or contiguous to
the point of discovery a conspicuous
monument of stones not less than
three feet in height, or an upright
FOSt securely fixed, projecting at
east four feet above the ground, in
which  monument of stones or on
which post there shall be posted a lo-
cation notice which shall be signed
by the name or names of the locator
or locators.

_Sec. 4. From the time of the loca-
tion of a mining claim, as above spe-
cified, the locator shall be allowed
ninety days within which to do or
cause to be done the following things:

2. To sink a discovery shaft in the
claim to a depth of at least eight feet
from the lowest part of the rim on
the shaft at the surface, and deeper,
if necessary, until there is disclosed
in said shaft minerals in place.

Sec. 6. Such surface boundaries
shall be marked by six substantial
posts projecting at least four feet
above the surface of the ground, or
by substantial stone monuments at
least three feet high, to-wit: One at
each corner of said claim and one at
the center of each end-line thereof.

Sec: 8. Location notice may be
amended at any time and the monu-
ments changed to correspond with
the amended location; Provided, That
no change shall be made that will
interfere with the rights of others.

Note: Whenever possible in re-
locating an abandoned claim give
name of former location and
name of locator(s).

Monument
End

;
‘

300 ft. « | 300 ft.

u9 5
°l

Monument hﬁe
End

This diagram is to give locator a
general idea of plan of location under
the new law. The Discovery Shaft
can be in the center of claim or any
distance from either end desired. In
the diagram it is placed 500 feet
from one end and 1000 feet from the
other. Commence description of
claim at a center end monument, giv-
ing its distance and direction from
center of Discovery Shaft, thence
bound the claim in either direction.
In description be careful to state lo-
cality of claim with reference to some
natural object, or permanent monu-
ment, as will identify the claim.

AT SIAIf orejr
WS 4 p £ 2k

PHOEWX. ARIZONA
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2.B  Indemnity m Except ns otherwise set torch In Section 8.A WSMC
will holrt Owner harmless nnd fully Indemnify It against any and all
claims or demands which may be made upon Owner ot against the Property,
for, or on account of, any debt or uxpense contracted or Incurred by
USMC in conducting Its activities pursuant to this Mining Lease, and
WSMC will defend and bold Owner harmless and fully Indemnify 11 as to
any liability for, or on account of, Injury to, or death of, any person
or damage to any property sustained during the term of this Mining
Lease, resulting from any act or omission of 11SMC, its agents or
employees.

2.9 Assessment Work. Commencing with the assessment year ending on
September 1, 1993, and for each assessment year thereafter 1n which this
Mining Lease Is In effect, WSMC shell, subject to the provisions of
Section S.b below, perform assessment work required by federal and state
laws nnd regulations, or pay any hording fees required In lieu thereof,
to maintain the unpatunicd mining claims Subject to this Mining Lease,
and record nnd file aflldnvits ol such performance or payment as may be

required. In the event that WSMC reasonably determines that nny of the
unpatented mining claims subject to this Mining Lease are invalid for
any reason, It will have no obligation to undertake such assessment work

(or pay such holding foes) and filings with respect to such mining
claims. USMC shall promptly provide Owner with copies of the recorded
affidavits. USMC shall not be liable for the loss of unpatented mining
claims for failure to perform assessment, work, If it performs work which
It reasonably and In good faith, in accordance with accepted practices
of the mining industry, believed was sufficient to satisfy such work
requirements.

2.10 Liens and Encumbrances. usmc shall keep the title to the
Property free and clear of all liens and encumbronces resulting from Its
operations hereunder; provided, however, that USMC may refuse to pay any
claims asserted against It which It disputes In good faith. WSMC shall
contest any suit commenced to enforce such a claim, ond, If the suit |Is
decided agnlnsr WSMC, shall promptly poy the Judgment,

2.11 Kcc.lamallon. USMC shall reclaim the surface of the Property
disturbed by Its operations under this Mining Lease in accordance, with
applicable federal, state and local laws, rules and regulations.

ARTICIS 11l - royalties

3.1 Production Royalties. Owner reserves, and WSMC shall pny to
owner as Production Royalty, three percent (32) of the NET SMELTER
RETURNS from the ores of Valuable Minerals, Including by-products und
Co-products thereof, produced and sold from the Property. NET SMELTER
RETURNS shall mcon the actual proceeds of 3ulo of Valuable Minerols
received by WSMC from the sale of ore, ore concentrates, bullion or
other products mined, produced, and sold from the Property from a
smelter, refinery or other ore buyer after the deductions o( smelter

Mi



LAURA L BARRY | June 12, 2018 to July 11,2018

Deposits and other additions - continued

Date
06/15/18

06/29/18

07/05/18

07/06/18

07/11/18

Description

WIRE TYPE:WIRE IN DATE: 180615 TIMET457 ET TRN:2018061500361742
SEQ:S0681661F72001 /416819 ORIG:WINSTON GOLD CORP. ID:CAHKBC3170350100 SND
BK:CITIBANK, N.A. ID-0008 PMT DET:LEASE PAYMEN T 2018

BKOFAMERICA MOBILE 06/29 3703023240 DEPOSIT 'MOBILE  AZ

FRANKLIN MUTUAL DES:FRANKLIN [ ID:XXXXXXXXXX77966 INDN:BARRY OLAUR Cco
IDT 943025603 PPD

FRANKLIN MUTUAL DESTTEMPLETON  ID:XXXXXXXXXX42731 INDN:BARRY OLAUR co

IDT 202852473 PPD

Interest Earned

Total deposits and other additions

Withdrawals and other subtractions

Date

06/13/18
06/21/18
06/29/18
07/11/18

Description

Online Banking payment to CRD 4023 Confirmation# 0694739484

Online Banking payment to CRD 4023 Confirmation# 3760280930

Online Banking payment to CRD 4023 Confirmation# 0330209694

SAFEWAY STORE 07/11 #000525703 PURCHASE SAFEWAY STORE 19 TUCSON AZ

Total withdrawals and other subtractions

Service fees

Date
06/15/18

Transaction description

Preferred Rewards-Wire Fee Waiver of $15

Total service fees

Note your Ending Balance already reflects the subtraction of Service Fees. N

- th

vgoe §

*D
R
or

Amount

4,400.00

3,000.00

243.01

230.00

0.07

$11,923.08

Amount
-150.00
-2,000.00
-1,000.00
-169.95

-$3,319.95

a>

»e

re,m
[ le]

Amount

-0.00
-$0.00
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the prim' written agreement o[ WSMC. Ill the Event that Owner is
required by any law, rule, regulation, or order to disclose to the
public any ol such Information, It shall Immcd lnr.ely notify USHC of such

requirement ond the terms thereof, together with a copy of such releuse
as may be contemplated, prior to such disclosure. WSMC shall then have
the right to approve such disclosure or to request, prior to disclosure,
confidential tieatment of any of the Information of such terms os It
shall. In Its sole discretion, determine. Owner shall use Its best
efforts to comply with such request prior to making the required
dlsclosuto.

(b) following expiration or termination of this Mining Lease,
Owner may not disclose to others Information provided to Owner by USMC
hereunder unless such disclosure, shall be accompanied by a disclaimer of
any representation as to the accuracy or reliability of such Information
for any puipose.

8.3 Assignability. USMC Shull hove the right to assign this Mining
Lease freely In whole or In part or to sublease all or portions of the
Property at any time during the term hereof and without the consent of
the Owner", provided, however, that any such sole or disposal shnll be
expressly made subject to all the terms, conditions and covenants of
this Mining Lease; and WSMC shall notify Owner promptly of any such
assignments ot subleases.

Any conveyance by Owner of interests In the Property or assignments
of rights under this Mining Lease shall be subject to this Mining Lease
nnd shall not be binding upon WSMC until thirty (30) days following
receipt by USMC of the original or a certified copy of the instrument
effecting such conveyance or assignment.

8«L Access to Property. Owner, Its agents, employees, and
representatives, at Its and r.helt sole risk, and upon prior notice to
USMC. during normal business hours, nnd In compliance with WSMC's safety
procedures, shall have access to the Property for purposes ot
examiner lon and Inspection to confirm that WSMC Is conducting lis
operations In the manner required by this Mining Lease, provided that
any such activity does not Interfere with, or delay, WSMC's operations.
Owner hereby Indemnifies and holds WSMC harmless; Irom all claims; nnd
losses resulting from Owner's or Its agents', employees' and
representatives' presence at the property and, If requested by WSMC,
Owner's agents, employees, and repiusnntatlves shall confirm In writing
their waiver of claims ugnlnst WSMC.

8.5 Memorandum for Recording. This Mining Lease shall not be
recorded by Owner without WSMC's prior written consent. If requested by
either party, the parties agree to execute a written memorandum of even
dnte herewith sufficient to be entitled lo be recorded under the laws; of
the Stare in which the Property 1s situated, and reciting that ail of
the.tr right, title, and Interest 1n and to the Property Is held subject

to this Minig Leftr>c. EXh .| .Ih 4
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Bankof America

Your Adv Tiered Interest Chkg

Preferred Rewards Gold
LAURA L BARRY POD CORRINE GAREY POD JESS BARRY

Account summary

Beginning balance on September 11,2019 $2,169.29
Deposits and other additions 9,500.03
Withdrawals and other subtractions -4,302.50
Checks -0.00
Service fees -18.50
Ending balance on October 10, 2019 $7,348.32

Annual Percentage Yield Earned this statement period: 0.07%.

Interest Paid Year To Date: $0.19.

Your account has overdraft protection provided by line of credit number 6817
0102 831199.

Deposits and other additions
Date Description

09/26/19 BKOFAMERICA MOBILE 09/26 3695503618 DEPOSIT

‘MOBILE

10/02/19 TD AMERITRADE IN DES:ACH OUT  ID:aWTDLOUGAV INDN:BARRY LAURA

ID:5470533629 PPD

10/03/19 WIRE TYPE:INTL IN DATE:191003 TIME:051 7 ET TRN:2019100300178058

SEQ:FT212423012271/711458 ORIG:METALNRG PLC 1D:30000900030206 PMT DET:LEASE

PAYMENT
10/04/19 BKOFAMERICA MOBILE 10/04 3602103962 DEPOSIT

‘MOBILE

AZ

AZ

Account number:

Cco

ar

Amount
2,500.00
400.00

4,400.00

2,000.00

continued on the next page
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United States Department of the Interior

BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT
Arizona State Office
One North Central Avenue, Suite 800
Phoenix, Arizona 85004-4427

www.blm.gov/az/

pEC SOM o

In Reply Refer To: 27 a0
3830 (9200) PB 0
AMC41266, AMC276497

vi V

CERTIFIED MAIL - RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED No. 9214 8901 9403 839% 33# 73°
DECISION

WILLIAM C. and LAURA L. BARRY : This Decision Affects the Claims
9241 E SPEEDWAY BLVD : Shown in the Block Below.
TUCSON, AZ 85710-1845 :

AMC41266 — AMCA41272, AMC276497 — AMC276501
KLONDIKE NO 1through KLONDIKE NO 4, ARIZONA NO 1through ARIZONA NO 3,

ONE MORE CHANCE NO 1through ONE MORE CHANCE NO 4, KLONDIKE 5

MINING CLAIMS
DECLARED FORFEITED

The mining claims listed above have been declared forfeited as of September 1,2019, for failure
to timely file the required maintenance fee payment or small miner’s maintenance fee waiver

(waiver).

Claimants are required to pay an annual non-refundable maintenance fee of SI 65 per 20 acres or
portion thereof, or submit a waiver, on or before September 1 of each year. These requirements
were established by 30 U.S.C. 28f-1, as amended, and 43 CFR 3834 and 3835.

Our records do not show receipt of a maintenance fee payment or small miner waiver filed on or
before the due date. Therefore, the claims listed above are forfeited.

Reclamation Requirements (f

This decision does 'riot relieve you of the liability for reclamation of all areas disturbed by your
activities on lands covered by the subject mining claim(s) and/or site(s). After you complete the |
reclamation, you must notify the authorized officer of the appropriate surface managing agency

so that the authorized officer may conduct a final site inspection and determine whether you may
be released from liability. If you fail to reclaim the land to the satisfaction of the authorized
officer, the surface management agency may cite you for noncompliance under its surface


http://www.blm.gov/az/

management regulations. For land administered by the Bureau of Land Management (BLM), if
you fail to reclaim the land to the satisfaction of the authorized officer as required in 43 CFR
Subpart 3809, the BLM will issue an order of noncompliance under 43CFR 3809.601(a). Ifyop
fail to comply with the non-compliance order, BLM may take further action under 43 CFR
3809.604. Failure to conduct reclamatioh”Fa”rdhibit~d jact that may subject you to criminal
penaltiesSee 43 CFR 380979/ (h) /md

Appeal Procedures

This decision may be appealed to the Interior Board of Land Appeals, Office ofthe Secretary, in
accordance with the regulations contained in 43 CFR, Part 4, and the enclosed Fonn 1842-1. If
an appeal is taken, your notice of appeal must be filed in this office (at the above address) withih
30 days from receipt of this decision. The appellant has the burden of showing that the decision
appealed from is in error.

If you wish to file a petition pursuant to regulation 43 CFR 4.21 (58 FR 4939, January 19, 1993
for a stay of the effectiveness of this decision during the time that your appeal is being review©
by the Board, the petition for a stay must accompany your notice of appeal. A petition for a sta;
is required to show sufficient justification based on the standards listed below. Copies of the
notice of appeal and petition for a stay must also be submitted to each party named in this
decision and to the Interior Board of Land Appeals and to the appropriate Office of the Solicitor
(see 43 CFR 4.413) at the same time the original documents are filed with this office. Ifyou
request a stay, you have the burden of proofto demonstrate that a stay should be granted.

Standards for Obtaining a Stay

Except as otherwise provided by law or other pertinent regulation, a petition for a stay of a
decision pending appeal shall show sufficient justification based on the following standards:

(1) The relative harm to the parties if the stay is granted or denied,

(2) The likelihood of the appellant's success on the merits,

3) The likelihood of immediate and irreparable harm if the stay is not granted, and
(4) Whether the public interest favors granting the stay.

Please include your AMC serial number(s) on all correspondence. If additional information is
required, please contact Pauline Brown at 602-417-9360.

"0
ZE S
Elena Fink >e
Deputy State Director X»
Lands, Minerals,”apd Energy Diviiipn
wifte %

Enclosure(s) > s



Fwd:

Laura Barry <fiddlebarry@]live.com>
Mon 1/6/2020 11:42 AM

To: Laura Barry <fiddlebarry@live.com>

Sent from my iPhone

Begin forwarded message:

From: Rolf Gerritsen <rgerritsen@metalnrg.com>
Date: January 6, 2020 at 11:15:28 AM MST
To: Laura Barry <fiddlebarry@live.com>

Cc: Windell Callaghan <windell.callaghan@cindele.com>
Subject: Re:

1
o

o

8

XO TNy

Many thanks we have been on to them and are sorting this out

Rolf
Sent from my iPhone

On 6Jan 2020, at 17:27, Laura Barry <fiddlebarry@]live.com> wrote:

ExJul»it 7
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RE: Dos Cabezas, Arizona Mining Claims

Rolf Gerritsen <rgerritsen@metalnrg.com>
Tue 1/14/2020 6:43 AM

To: Laura Barry <fiddlebarry@live.com>
Cc: Windell Callaghan <windell.callaghan@cindele.com>

Dear Ms Barry

The claims have been rescinded as per the correspondence we are exploring how best to resolve this.

Regards
Rolf Gerritsen
«A CcO
CEO _ r? SJ
MetalNRG Pic ) 08>
. >
raerritsen(3)metalnra.com ae g‘c; tw io
Tel. +44 2077969060 [
1 Ely Place > -J
London ECIN 1RY Y/
hsi oo
(0] ~n
a: »$> ->
From: Laura Barry <fiddlebarry@live.com> > wx Q
J

Sent: 14 January 2020 05:46
To: Rolf Gerritsen <rgerritsen@metalnrg.com>
Subject: Dos Cabezas, Arizona Mining Claims

Dear Mr. Gerritsen, Please keep me in the loop of your progress with the overdue payment to the

Bureau of Land Management. Thank you. Laura Barry ., L.
hychibn 3


mailto:rgerritsen@metalnrg.com
mailto:fiddlebarry@live.com
mailto:windell.callaghan@cindele.com
mailto:fiddlebarry@live.com
mailto:rgerritsen@metalnrg.com

MetalINRG

Ms Laura Barry
Arizona

Re: Dos Cabezas Mining Claims

Docketing number: IBLA-2020-0172.
Case No. is: AMC41266, AMC276497

XOE

London 27thJanuary 2020.

Following our recent correspondence, regarding the above case and docket number, | am
writing to you as there are afew points that Iwish to make officially on behalf of Metal NRG
Pic, a publicly quoted company listed on the London Stock Exchange, of which | am the CEO.

MNRG acquired GoldRidge Holdings Limited from Winston Gold Corporation, in an all share
transaction on the 24th of July 2018, our understanding is that Gold Ridge have the rights to
the above mining claims and have an agreement with William and Laura Barry which we
intend to honour and would like to maintain.

During the transition certain payment requirements were not made clear to us by the
vendors, as a result certain aspects, that we should have dealt with unfortunately slipped
through the cracks. When we found out that we were due to make a payment from Ms
Barry it was too late, as the holiday season was upon us. Ms Barry sent me a letter towards
the 19thof December, letter which she received in early December 2019. We immediately
made numerous unsuccessful attempts to contact the appropriate person at the Bureau of
Land Management, but the person was first on holidays due to Christmas and the New Year
and then on the 6thof January 2020 she was away on a training course, when we finally did
manage to speak to her we were informed that it was then to late for us to address the
situation and rectify it.

| can confirm that Metal Nrg Pic is prepared, able and willing to pay all outstanding fees on
the above referenced docket, including fees of $165 per 20 acres, any late fees that might
be due and penalties that could be due as a result of our delay.

If any additional information is required, we are prepared to supply it upon request.

Yours Sincerely
Rolf Gerritsen

CEO Metal NRG Pic



Notice of Appeal, Notice of Request for Stay
January 2, 2020

Elena Fink
Deputy State Director
Lands, Minerals and Energy Division

United States Deptartment of the Interior ) m,

Bureau of Land Management 3

Arizona State Office § 03

One North Central Avenue, Suite 800 SZ 1

Phoenix, Arizona 85004-4427 > 34
W Q QO

Regarding: t o

3830(9200) PB 3

AMC41266-AMC41272, AMC276497-AMC276501
Dear Ms. Fink,

We are William C. Barry and Laura L. Barry, owners of the following claims: KLONDIKE 1-4,
ARIZONA 1-3, ONE MORE CHANCE 1-4, KLONDIKE 5 Please refer to return receipt No. 9214 8901
9403 8399 3345 73.

Please accept this notice as our intention to file an appeal. |1 understand that | have 30 days
from your receipt of appeal notice to file the documentation pertinent to the appeal.

In addition, we are respectfully requesting a stay of decision pending appeal based on the
following: The claims have belonged to us for over forty years. We believe that the documentation
will show that the claims were unfairly forfeited, due to a lease transfer made without the transferring
company informing us. The new company leasing the property (Metal NRG) is now trying to contact
the BLM to correct the situation. There has been little to no environmental damage to the property in
the last 40 years. Itis in the public interest to stay the forfeiture decision.

Thank you for your consideration.

William C. Barry tjrf to

Laura L. Barry P« ]5
N4/ E, UL Sid,

luesafy At Pif AO-15tD
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UNITED STATES In Reply Refer To:

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR AMC 41266
BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT AMC 276497
ARIZONA STATE OFFICE (AZ9200) PB

ONE NORTH CENTRAL AVENUE, SUITE 800
PHOENIX, ARIZONA 85004-4427

JAN 2 8 2020
SENT VIA FEDERAL EXPRESS
Memorandum
To: Board of Land Appeals, Office of the Secretary

From:  Deputy State Director, Division of Lands, Minerals and Energy Division
Subject: Transmitting Appeal of: WILLIAM C and LAURA L BARRY
Kind of Application: Mining Claim Decision for AMC41266-41272, AMC276497-276501

Referring to the above-cited case, | am transmitting a notice of an appeal from the decision of the

Lands and Minerals Department dated 12/06/2019
fl There are no conflicting cases of record.
O The conflicting cases shown on the status sheet have been properly noted as to the

appeal and favorable action thereon suspended pending final action on the appeal.

O The records of the conflicting or reference cases identified below are transmitted
herewith for use in connection with the appeal.

Elena Fink
Point of Contact: Pauline Brown, AZ9200
602-417-9360
Return Case files to address listed above.
Enclosure {copy of Case file(s)}

cc. BLM; Field Solicitor; Mining Claimant: Listed AbovelCopv of Transmittal Memo only!

*U.S. GOVERNMENT PRINTING OFFICE: 1999-773-004/41162 FORM 1842-2 (July 1999)
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BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT
Arizona State Office

FEDERAL EXPRESS SERVICE REQUEST

All Federal Express Service Requests MUST be in the Mail Room no later than 2:30 P.M.

From: Phone: Date:
PAULINE BROWN 602-417-9360 01/28/2020
Send To: (Do not send to a P.O. Box) Phone:

Select from dropdown menu or enter address below (703) 235-3750

US DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
OFFICE OF HEARINGS AND APPEALS
INTERIOR BOARD OF LAND APPEALS

801 N. QUINCY STREET, MS 300-QC A|t6
ARLINGTON, VIRGINIA 22203

Attention: Dockets Clerk

Delivery Options: Cash Value (if over $100) $
Overnight 1  First Overnight - Delivery by 8:00 or 8:30 am
K Priority Overnight - Delivery by 10:30 am 40

1 Standard Overnight - Delivery by 3:00 pm
1 1 Saturday Delivery

2 Business Davs 1 1 Delivery by 4:30 pm in 2 WORK davs.
Contents/Comments/Other Specifications:
Appeal File - WILLIAM C and LAURA L BARRY j@g 3 W
m ¢— -
K & fn
X ro T<?
20 ri<a
Tracking Number: 1 - JFIE
. eT -ri
Tnk 2nh mi R
AZ-1542-2

(November, 2006)



[ SENDER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION

» Complete items 1,2, and 3.

» Print your name and address on the reverse
so that we can return the card to you.

» Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece,
or on the front if space permits.

1 Article Addressed to: JA N 2 & 2020

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
SANDRA DAY O'CONNOR

U.S. COURT HSE, STE 404

401 W WASHINGTON ST, SPC 44
PHOENIX, AZ 85003-2151
9200/PB/AMCA41266; AMC276497

AMC41266
AMC276497

COMPLETE THIS SECTION ON DELIVERY <
A. Signature
VoL x AL JMAgent
IS t1A s iy o Addressee
~rfeeceived byjPf/nfed Name) C. Date of Delivery
!/ w pi v \o S r(yx eft -> f/ctfl x o

.« . Istelivery address different fromitemi-> o fes
IfYES, enter delivery address below. =« No

3. %Nl(EType O Priority Mail Express®
- - O AdultSignature O Registered Mail™
I I I I I I I'IIIIIIIM III | I M III o Adul.l.SiSnalEJre Restricted Delivery u] Re;islersd Mail Restricted
m Certified Mail® Delivery
9590 9402 2007 6123 0943 34 O Certified Maill.?eslricled Delivery = Return Re.ceiplf(]'
O Collecton Delivery Merchandise
2. Article Nur‘rber(Transferfrom service Iabel) o ?ollecton Pelivery Restricted Delivery O S?gnalure Conf.irmalAionW
O insured Mail O Signature Confirmation
? D I b 3 D 1 D D D D D D D l 4 4 4 2 N O Insured Mail Restricted Delivery = Restricted Delivery
(over $500)
|' PS Form 3811, July 2015 PSN 7530-02-000-9053 Domestic Return Receipt |
f USHEITRACKING#
mm First-Class Mail
Postage & Fees Paid
USPS
I I I | I I Permit No. G-10
CN|
TSTO 44Q2 faB3 0g3 A
_ Mmoo M
United States ~ '-- der: Please print your name, address, and ZIP+4® in this box*
Postal Service . iS
5 SC
< uJ UNITED STATES
2 § D epartment of the interior

cl Bureau of Land Management
Arizona State Office
One N. central Avehue, Suite 800
Phoenix, AZ 85004-4427

04—44545



AMC41266
AMC276497

| SENDER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION COMPLETE THIS SECTION ON DELIVERY I
W 'Complete items i, 2,;arid 3.% A Signature
m Printyour name and address on the reverse Y “RJ1L EJAgent
so that we can return the card to you. A Jis ffpP - O addressee i
‘m Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece, B. Received bvi(Prioted Name) C. pate of Delive ry
or on the front if space permits. w m -
1. Article Addressed to: A1l O OHOAI D. s delivery address different from item 1? O ves
JMN L tUtU |fVES,enlerdeliveryaddress below: O No
WILLIAM AND LAURA BARRY
9241 E SPEEDWAY BLVD
TUCSON, AZ 85710-1845
9200/PB/AMC41266; AMC276497
3. Service Type O Priority Mail Express®
. .. O Adult signature [ registered Mail™
m u iii min I m u m u gAdulblASignature Restricted Delivery O Registered Mail Restricted
9590 9402 1933 6123 0013 86 Di:x::z: xZIIII{ERestricled Delivery u I;lel;/renryReceiptfor
O Collecton Delivery Merchandise
> AH'V\b MUT-har(TranSferfrom service Iabel) 8 Collect ml?elivery Restricted Delivery W S?gnalure Confﬁrmat}ionw
Insured Mail Od Signature Confirmation
7 0 1 b B D 1 0 O D D D D D l 4 4 4 1 2 [ [ insured Mail Restricted Delivery Restricted Delivery
(over$500)

P i? 21
usp? «S»i? ? ! First-Class Mail

Postage & Fees Paid
USPS
Permit No. G-10

Please print your name, address, and ZIP+4® in this box*

>< UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
Bureau of Land Management
g- Arizona State Office
One N. Central Avenue, Suite 800
Phoenix, AZ 85004-4427



2/24/2020 Mail - Brown, Pauline - Outlook

AMCA41266

Re: 2020-172
AMC276497

Brown, Pauline <paulinebrown@blm.gov>
Mon 2/24/2020 6:25 AM

To: Depestel, Amy F <adepestel@blm.gov>

Thanks, | updated LR-2000

From: Depestel, Amy F <adepestel@blm.gov>
Sent: Friday, February 21, 2020 9:03 AM

To: Brown, Pauline <paulinebrown@blm.gov>
Subject: Fw: 2020-172

The decision was affirmed.

Amy

Amy DePestel

Supervisory Land Law Examiner

Bureau of Land Management - Arizona State Office
Interior Region 8 - Lower Colorado Basin

One North Central Avenue Suite 800

Phoenix, AZ 85004

adepestel@blm.gov

602-417-9334

From: Fink, Elena M <efink@blm.gov>

Sent: Thursday, February 20, 2020 1:22 PM

To: Edelstein, Joshua A <Joshua.Edelstein@sol.doi.gov>; Depestel, Amy F <adepestel@blm.gov>; Hurst, John ]
<john.hurst@sol.doi.gov>; Schwarz, Jody H <jody.schwarz@sol.doi.gov>

Cc: Kelleher, Karen <kkelleh@blm.gov>

Subject: Fw: 2020-172

Good afternoon Josh, John, Jody, Amy,
FYI. In case you did not receive this.

Sincerely,

Elena Fink

Deputy State Director, Lands, Minerals, & Energy (AZ-920)
Bureau of Land Management, Arizona

Interior Region 8 - Lower Colorado Basin

602-417-9301 desk; 480-268-6517 cell

From: ryan_reeder@oha.doi.gov <ryan_reeder@oha.doi.gov> on behalf of of Land Appeals, OHA Interior Board
<ibla@oha.doi.gov>

h(tps.//outlook.office365.com/mail/deeplink?version=2020021701.09&popoutv2=1 1/2
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2/24/2020 Mail - Brown, Pauline - Outlook

Sent: Thursday, February 20, 2020 1:10 PM

To: fiddlebarry@live.com <fiddlebarry@live.com>; SOL-Courts <courts@sol.doi.gov>; Fink, Elena M
<efink@blm.gov>

Subject: 2020-172

Attn: Mr William Barry, Ms. Laura Barry, SOL SW Region, Elena Fink

Please note that a mailed paper copy of the attached Docketing Notice/Order/Decision will not follow.
Sincerely,

Interior Board of Land Appeals
801 N. Quincy Street, Suite 300
Arlington, VA 22203

(703) 235-3750

— The Board's mission is toprovide an impartialforum within the Department ofthe
Interiorfor thefair resolution ofdisputes involving public lands and natural
resources under the Department'sjurisdiction.—

e If you have questions about the Board's appeal process, then please visit our frequently-
asked-questions page.

e |f you want to check on the status of a pending appeal, then click here.

e If you want to review the Board's latest annual report, which provides information about
the Board's cases, processes, and operations, then click here.

https://outlook.office365.com/mail/deeplink?version=2020021701.09&popoutv2=1 2/2
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AMCA41266

AMC276497
United States Department of the Interior
Office of Hearings and Appeals

interior Board of Land Appeals
801 N. Quincy St., Suite 300
Arlington, VA 22203

703-235-3750 703-235-8349 (fax)

WILLIAM C. BARRY AND LAURA L. BARRY
IBLA 2020-172 Decided February 20, 2020

Appeal from decision by the Bureau of Land Management declaring mining claims
forfeited for failure to pay the annual maintenance fees. AMC41266 et al

Affirmed; petition for stay denied as moot.

APPEARANCES: William C. Barry and Laura L. Barry, Tucson, Arizona, pro se; Office of
the Solicitor, Department of the Interior, Phoenix, Arizona, for the Bureau of Land
Management.

OPINION BY ACTING CHIEF ADMINISTRATIVE JUDGE IDZIOREK

Appellants William C. Barry and Laura L. Bam' - titioned to stay
the effect of a December 6, 2019, decision i: S Office, Bureau of
Land Management (BLM). In the decision, B vp ‘o.1- No. 4
(AMC41266-AMC41269), Arizona No. 1- N ™M 2), One More
Chance No. 1- No. 4 (AMC276497-AMC276. (L\"™ v 276501) mining
claims forfeited for failure to pay annual main cessment year.

SUMMAI

A person holding an unpatented mining cL,mmust pay a maintenance fee for the
claim by September 1 of each year. If the claimant fails to do so, the claim is forfeited by
operation of law. Here, the record shows that Appellants did not pay annual
maintenance fees for their claims for the 2020 assessment year by the deadline.
Consequently, their claims were automatically forfeited by operation of law, and we
affirm BLM'’s decision.

195 IBLA 147



IBLA 2020-172

BACKGROUND

A. The Requirement to Timely Pay Annual Maintenance Fees or Request Waiver of Those
Fees

Under applicable law, a person who holds an unpatented mining claim must pay a
yearly maintenance fee on or before September 1 of each assessment year.1The
“assessment year” is the twelve-month period beginning at noon on September 1 each
year.2A claimant who does not pay a maintenance fee by the deadline automatically
forfeits the mining claim as a matter of law.3

Although a mining claimant may qualify for a waiver of annual maintenance fees
under certain conditions, no waivers are at issue in this appeal .4

B. BLM’ Decision

The decision on appeal affected 12 mining claims Appellants hold in Cochise
County, Arizona. To maintain these claims, Appellants were required to pay maintenance
fees for them by September 3, 2019, for the 2020 assessment year.5BLM has no record

of Appellants paying the maintenance fees, so on December 6, 2019, BLM declared the
mining claims forfeited.6

130 U.S.C. § 28f(a) (2018); 43 C.F.R. §8 3830.21(d), 3834.11(a)(2) (2019).

243 C.F.R. 8§ 3830.5 (2019) (defining “assessment year”).

330 U.S.C. §28i (2018) (failure to pay maintenance fee “shall conclusively constitute a
forfeiture of the unpatented mining claim, mill or tunnel site by the claimant and the
claim shall be deemed null and void by operation of law”); 43 C.F.R. §§ 3830.91(a)(3)

(2019) (forfeiture for failure to pay the annual maintenance fee on or before the due
date).

4See 43 C.F.R. §3835.1(b) (2019) (types of waivers).
5See id. § 1822.14 (2019) (when a due date is a day the BLM office is officially closed,
“BLM considers the document timely filed if we receive it in the office on the next day it

is officially open.”). In 2019, September 1 was a Sunday and September 2 was a Federal
holiday (Labor Day).

6BLM Arizona State Office Decision, Mining Claims Declared Forfeited at 1 (Dec. 6,
2019).
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DISCUSSION

On appeal, Appellants have the burden to show that BLM erred in declaring the
claims forfeited.7They have not met that burden.

Appellants state that “[t]he claims have been leased continuously to various
mining companies . .. since 1983. During the intervening almost 40 years it has been the
responsibility of the mining company to do assessment work or pay BLM mining
maintenance fee[s] ... .”"8According to Appellants, in July 2018, the lessee at the time
sold its interest in the claims to Metal NRG PLC without informing Appellants of the sale,
contrary to the terms of the contract between the lessee and Appellants.9Appellants did
not learn of the sale until June 2019.10They explain that Mr. Barry contacted Metal NRG
PLC to notify it of its duty to pay the BLM maintenance fees.llIn mid-December 2019
they received BLM’s decision declaring the claims forfeited.2Appellants assert that Metal
NRG PLC “tried to resolve the situation” with BLM but was unsuccessful. BAppellants
argue that the “claims have been forfeited ... unfairly” because they “spent summers
doing assessment work, maintaining roads and clearing tunnel entrances” and that the
maintenance fees have been paid on time for almost 40 years. 4

While the Board recognizes that Appellants’ failure to pay was unintentional,
neither this Board nor BLM is authorized to excuse a mining claimant’s lack of
compliance with the maintenance fee requirement, extend the time for compliance, or
afford any relief from the automatic claim forfeiture provisions in the law.5This is so
regardless of the reason that a claimant misses the deadline.l6Because BLM did not

7Craig M. Anderson, 194 IBLA 112, 115 (2019).
8Statement of Reasons at 1 (filed Feb. 6, 2020).
9ld.

u ld.

Bid.

141d.

BFrancis Sidigu, 194 IBLA 276, 281 (2019); see also Craig M. Anderson, 194 IBLA at 116;
Kenneth Pedersen, 187 IBLA 130, 133 (2016); Jon Roalf, 169 IBLA 58, 62 (2006).

BSee, e.g., Art Anderson, 181 IBLA 270, 273 (2011) (co-owner failed to sign and submit
maintenance fee waiver certification); Michael R. Ware, 189 IBLA 75, 80 (2016)
(claimant did not timely submit mining fee waiver certification or pay maintenance fees
because he was injured), affirmed, Ware v. U.S. Dept, of the Interior, Case No. |:17-cv-
01412-CL (D. Or. Mar. 15, 2019).
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receive timely maintenance fee payments for the Appellants’ claims, BLM properly
declared the mining claims forfeited, and we must affirm BLM'’s decision.

Appellants may relocate the claims if there are no intervening rights and the land
remains open to mineral location.

CONCLUSION
The record shows that Appellants did not pay maintenance fees for their claims by
the September 3, 2019, deadline. Because they did not timely pay their maintenance

fees, BLM properly declared the mining claims abandoned and void.

Accordingly, pursuant to the authority delegated to the Board of Land Appeals by
the Secretary of the Interior,IYwe affirm BLM'’s decision and deny the petition for stay as

moot.

Silvia Riechel ldziorek
Acting Chief Administrative Judge

| concur:

743 CFR. §4.1 (2019).
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United States Department of the Interior

BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT
Arizona State Office
One North Central Avenue, Suite 800
Phoenix, Arizona 85004-4427
www.blm.gov/az/

DEC 0 6 2019

In Reply Refer To:
3830 (9200) PB
AMC41266, AMC276497

CERTIFIED MAIL - RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED No. 9214 8901 9403 8399 3345 73
DECISION

WILLIAM C. and LAURA L. BARRY : This Decision Affects the Claims
9241 E SPEEDWAY BLVD : Shown in the Block Below.
TUCSON, AZ 85710-1845 :

AMC41266 — AMC41272, AMC276497 — AMC276501
KLONDIKE NO 1through KLONDIKE NO 4, ARIZONA NO 1through ARIZONA NO 3,
ONE MORE CHANCE NO 1through ONE MORE CHANCE NO 4, KLONDIKE 5

MINING CLAIMS
DECLARED FORFEITED

The mining claims listed above have been declared forfeited as of September 1,2019, for failure
to timely file the required maintenance fee payment or small miner’s maintenance fee waiver
(waiver).

Claimants are required to pay an annual non-refundable maintenance fee of SI 65 per 20 acres or
portion thereof, or submit a waiver, on or before September 1 of each year. These requirements
were established by 30 U.S.C. 28f-1, as amended, and 43 CFR 3834 and 3835.

Our records do not show receipt ofa maintenance fee payment or small miner waiver filed on or
before the due date. Therefore, the claims listed above are forfeited.

Reclamation Requirements

This decision does not relieve you of the liability for reclamation of all areas disturbed by your
activities on lands covered by the subject mining claim(s) and/or site(s). After you complete the
reclamation, you must notify the authorized officer of the appropriate surface managing agency
so that the authorized officer may conduct a final site inspection and determine whether you may
be released from liability. Ifyou fail to reclaim the land to the satisfaction of the authorized
officer, the surface management agency may cite you for noncompliance under its surface


http://www.blm.gov/az/

management regulations. For land administered by the Bureau of Land Management (BLM), if
you fail to reclaim the land to the satisfaction of the authorized officer as required in 43 CFR
Subpart 3809, the BLM will issue an order of noncompliance under 43CFR 3809.601(a). Ifyou
fail to comply with the non-compliance order, BLM may take further action under 43 CFR
3809.604. Failure to conduct reclamation is a prohibited act that may subject you to criminal
penalties. See 43 CFR 3809.605(h) and 43 CFR 3809.700.

Appeal Procedures

This decision may be appealed to the Interior Board of Land Appeals, Office of the Secretary, in
accordance with the regulations contained in 43 CFR, Part 4, and the enclosed Form 1842-1. If
an appeal is taken, your notice of appeal must be filed in this office (at the above address) within

30 days from receipt of this decision. The appellant has the burden of showing that the decision
appealed from is in error.

If you wish to file a petition pursuant to regulation 43 CFR 4.21 (58 FR 4939, January 19, 1993)
for a stay of the effectiveness of this decision during the time that your appeal is being reviewed
by the Board, the petition for a stay must accompany your notice of appeal. A petition for a stay
is required to show sufficient justification based on the standards listed below. Copies of the
notice of appeal and petition for a stay must also be submitted to each party named in this
decision and to the Interior Board of Land Appeals and to the appropriate Office of the Solicitor
(see 43 CFR 4.413) at the same time the original documents are filed with this office. If you
request a stay, you have the burden of proof to demonstrate that a stay should be granted.

Standards for Obtaining a Stay

Except as otherwise provided by law or other pertinent regulation, a petition for a stay of a
decision pending appeal shall show sufficient justification based on the following standards:

(1)  The relative harm to the parties if the stay is granted or denied,

)] The likelihood ofthe appellant's success on the merits,

3 The likelihood of immediate and irreparable harm if the stay is not granted, and
4) Whether the public interest favors granting the stay.

Please include your AMC serial numbers) on all correspondence. Ifadditional information is
required, please contact Pauline Brown at 602-417-9360.

Elena Fink
Deputy State Director
Lands, Minerals, and Energy Division

Enclosure(s)



UNITED STATES
POSTAL SERVICE

Date Produced: 12/23/2019
ConnectSuite Inc.:
The following is the delivery information for Certified Mail™/RRE item number 9214 8901 9403 8399

3345 73. Our records indicate that this item was delivered on 12/19/2019 at 01:59 p.m. in TUCSON, AZ
85710. The scanned image of the recipient information is provided below.

Signature of Recipient: T

Sr

Address of Recipient:

- Pwfok> |

Thank you for selecting the Postal Service for your mailing needs. If you require additional assistance,
please contact your local post office or Postal Service representative.

Sincerely,
United States Postal Service

The customer reference number shown below is not validated or endorsed by the United States Postal
Service. It is solely for customer use.

Customer Reference Number: C1744153.9937793
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Notice of Appeal, Notice of Request for Stay
January 2, 2020

Elena Fink

Deputy State Director

Lands, Minerals and Energy Division
United States Deptartment of the Interior
Bureau of Land Management

Arizona State Office

One North Central Avenue, Suite 800
Phoenix, Arizona 85004-4427

o th
VW
>(-_‘ H:g

Regarding: 57 3 sn
3830 (9200) PB >< ’
AMC41266-AMC41272, AMC276497-AMC276501

’»m

Dear Ms. Fink, o) T
> — rs
We are William C. Barry and Laura L. Barry, owners <
ARIZONA 1-3, ONE MORE CHANCE 1-4, KLONDIKE 5 Please refer to return receipt No. 9214 8901

9403 8399 334573,

Please accept this notice as our intention to file an appeal. |understand that | have 30 days
from your receipt of appeal notice to file the documentation pertinent to the appeal.

In addition, we are respectfully requesting a stay of decision pending appeal based on the
following: The claims have belonged to us for over forty years. We believe that the documentation
will show that the claims were unfairly forfeited, due to a lease transfer made without the transferring
company informing us. The new company leasing the property (Metal NRG) is now trying to contact
the BLM to correct the situation. There has been little to no environmental damage to the property in
the last 40 years. It is in the public interest to stay the forfeiture decision.

Thank you for your consideration.

William C. Barry
Laura L. Barry

M1 E 3 echvduskid,
ywootp /4 uIto-ms



AKc uMz-fo(o

United States Department of the interior
Office of Hearings and Appeals

Interior Board of Land Appeals
801 N. Quincy St, Suite 300
Arlington, VA 22203

703-235-3750 703-235-8349 (fax)

DOCKETING NOTICE

January 16, 2020

ps
Appeal of S

William C. Barry and Laura L. Barry )oj
Appealed decision issued by: BLM ro
Underlying Case No.: AMC41266, AMC276497 H
Subject: Mining Claims ;‘*‘

To Whom It May Concern:

The Interior Board of Land Appeals has received this appeal from a BLM decision and has docketed it under
the number IBLA-2020-0172 Please refer to this IBLA docket number in any pleading, motion, or other
document filed with the Board in relation to this appeal.

The Board does not have an electronic filing system and will only accept official filings in paper format, either

by hand delivery or bona fide mail delivery service. The only exception is for extension-of-time requests, which
may be officially filed by FAX to (703) 235-8349. Otherwise, submitting a filing electronically, by email or by
fax, does not constitute official filing with the Board for any purpose.

If you file a pleading, motion, or other document with the Board that includes exhibits, declarations, or other
attachments that exceed 20 pages, then please file those attachments digitally, i.e., on an accompanying compact
disc or thumb drive.

If you wish to provide an unofficial copy of a filing, you may submit it by email to ibla@oha.doi.gov. We
encourage you to email us a copy of official filings. All filings must comply with the formatting requirements at
43 C.F.R. §4.401(d).

Please provide the Board with your email address. You may do so by emailing the Board at


mailto:ibla@oha.doi.gov

ibla@oha.doi.gov. Please include your name, the name of your appeal, and the docket number. 1f we have vour
email address, then we will only email to you the Orders and/or Decisions the Board issues in your appeal; we

will not send you those documents by U.S. mail.

The Board's website provides a copy of our procedural regulations, a comprehensive list of frequently-asked
questions and their answers, a list of all pending cases and their statuses, and other resources. Please visit

https ://www.doi.gov/oha/organization/ibla.

Thank you.


mailto:ibla@oha.doi.gov
http://www.doi
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NUMBER

ADMINISTRATIVE RECORD INDEX

LEAD CASE FILE NUMBERS: AMC41266; AMC276497;

WILLIAM C. BARRY and LAURA L. BARRY

DATE

1/7/2020

12/6/2019

10/16/1987 thru 8/21/2018

11/24/1992

14 originals dated 5/10/1979;
14 Amendments dated 3/7/1984;
10 originals dated 11/16/1987

1/28/2020

DOCUMENT DESCRIPTION

Notice of Appeal and Docketing Notice

Decision Letter - Mining Claims Declared Forfeit (3 pgs);

Attachment - Appeal Form 1842-1 (4 pgs)

mAnnual Assessment Docs shared by both files dated:
9/19/1988 thru 8/21/2018; (226 pgs)

mAdditional Annual Assessment Docs from AMC41266
dated: 12/10/1980 thru 10/16/1987; (30 pgs)

1-Quitclaim Deed for AMC276497

Mining Claim Location Notices for:

(A) AMC41266 thru AMC41272

(14 originals and 14 Amendments);

(B) AMC276497 thru AMC276501; (10 originals);

Mining Claim Serial Register Pages

NUMBER
OF PAGES

2 Pages

7 Pages

256 Pages

3 Pages

38 Pages

12 pages



IBLA-2020-0172 AMC41266

AMC276497

United States Department of the Interior
Office of Hearings and Appeals I

8
Interior Board of Land Appeals 1 8 >
Re: Docket# IBLA-2020-0172 §< Hi)
Underlying case No: AMC41266, AMC276497. %>

*0 OoC3

0 <

Dear Office of Hearings and Appeals: 5’{ 0

We are William C. Barry and Laura L. Barry. We have owned the claims in question since
1979 and lived on the property in Dos Cabezas Arizona from 1972 until 1986. These are our only
claims. (Exhibit 1: original filing document sample...all others in my possession) The claims have
been leased continuously to various mining companies beginning with Phelps-Dodge since 1983.
During the intervening almost 40 years it has been the responsibility of the mining company to do
assessment work or pay BLM mining maintenance fee payment. (Exhibit 2: Section 2.9

Assessment Work from 1993 contract, amended in 1999).

In 2018, on 6/15/18 we received the required lease payment from Winston Gold
Corporation of at Suite 201 - 919 Notre Dame Ave., Winniepeg, Manitoba, Canada R3E OM8

(Exhibit 3: Laura's Bank Statement). William Barry received an equal amount.

On July 24, 2018 Winston Gold sold their interest in our claims to Metal NRG PLC whose
office is at 1Ely Place, London, ECIN 1RY. Neither Winston Gold nor Metal NRG informed us
ofthe sale. It is stipulated in our last signed contract (1993, amended in 1999) that companies may
sell the claims without the owner’s permission, however they must adhere to terms ofthe contract,

one of which was promptly notifying the owners. (Exhibit 4: Section 8.3 Assignability)



IBLA-2020-0172

In June 0f 2019, having not been informed of the sale, we wondered what had happened to
the lease money due us from Winston Gold. Upon speaking with our contact there, Max Polinsky,

we were finally informed of the sale to NRG, over the phone, almost a year after it had occurred.

William Barry immediately contacted Rolf Gerritsen, our contact at NRG concerning our
lease money, and later his duty to pay the BLM maintenance fee. The lease payment was finally

transmitted on 10/03/2019. (Exhibit 5: Laura’s Statement) William also received an equal amount.

In mid-December we received the letter dated December 6, 2019 saying the claims were
forfeited for non-payment. (Exhibit 6: 3830 (9200) PB from United State Department of the
Interior). Upon my phone notification to him, Rolf Gerritsen at NRG contacted the number
provided and tried to resolve the situation. (Exhibit 7, Exhibit 8: two email communications,
Exhibit 9: letter from Metal NRG). William and I filed a Notice of Appeal received by January 6

0f2020. (Exhibit 10: Notice of Appeal)

We feel these claims have been forfeited by us unfairly. We staked them at 29 years old in
the days when claim documents were put in Prince Albert cans on a post. We spent summers
doing assessment work, maintaining roads and clearing tunnel entrances. Every company except

these two has for nearly forty years treated us fairly and complied with our contractual agreements.
jpi

We are requesting a reversal ofthe forfeiture. | have already forwarded my email address:

fiddlebarry@live.com

9241 E. Speedway Blvd. 2851 W. Goldfield Dr.
Tucson, Arizona 85710-1845 Tucson, Arizona 85745


mailto:fiddlebarry@live.com
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NOTICE OE LOCATION mi - A h.CHixve

(Lode)

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the Klondike Ho. 1

A \%
lode mining claim was located by William C, & Laura L. Barry

whose address is Dos Cabezas Star Route, Willcox, Arizona 8564-5

on February 22 , 19 79

This claim is 1,500 feet in length along the vein or deposit of
mineral-bearing rock in place and 600 feet in width (500 feet on

either side of the center line of the claim), forming a claim in the

shape of a parallelogram. The general course of the claim is east
to west. This notice is posted at the northeast corner of the
claim, which location monument is in Section 22 , Township
14S Range 27E G&SRM.
The claim is situated in the Dos Cabezas Mining D istrict

approximately 3 miles in a northeasterly direction from the town
of Dos Cabezas and falls within the SE of Sec. 22; NE of Sec. 27

of Section(s) 22,27 , Township 14-S ,, Range 27E . G&SRM,

Cochise County, Arizona.

SLATE OR ARIZONA ~

(ofe}
COru™TT op COCHISE ) 3301
Witness mv hai I hereby certify that the within
Christine . instrument wap recorded at the
County Recor request of:
Deputy " - 'n-}
Docket _ I B W

Page Ibl»-1jO|

Filmed/1™)
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The above map is for the group of claims known as Klondike Nos. 1,2, 3»4-
and Arizona Nos. 1,2,3. Following is boundary description for:
KLONDIKE NO. 1
The bearing and distance between corners is as follows: beginning

at the northeast corner, a rock monument at which the location

notice is posted, thence southerly a distance of 600 feet to

a rock monument, the southeast corner; thence westerlya distance

of 1300 feet to a rock monument the southwest corner; thence
northerly a distance of 600" to a rock monument the northwest

corner; 'thence- easterly a distance of lson feet to the place

of beginning. The northeast corner of the claim bears northwesterly

a distance of 830 feet from the Section corner common’to

Sections 22.2~. 26. 27 . Township 14S, Range 2?E, G.&S.R.B.&M.

| Ry

lc

1309 mIS7



N otice of jttm tng notation
LODE CLAIM
TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:
This Mining Claim, the name of which is the Klondike_ NO.1 _

Mining Claim, situate on land belonging to the United States of America, and in which there are valu-
able mineral deposits, was entered upon and lacated for the purpose of exploration and purchase by
William C. Barry, a citizen of the United States

Laura L. Barry, a citizen of the United States

(LOCATOR MUST INSERT EITHER "A CITIZEN OF THE UNITED STATES,” OR "WHO HAS DECLARED HIS INTENTION TO BECOME A CITIZEN OF THE UNITED STATES.")

the undersigned, on the ...1QtJI___ day of , 19-Z2L
The length of this claim is __.ikc.Q0  feetand __ W®  claim ..202.Q------------- feet mart
easterly direction and 550 _ feet in a .—.westerly. direction from
the center of the discovery point, at which this notice is posted, lengthwise of the claim together with
3.Q0 feet in width of the surface grounds, on each side of the center of said claim. The
general course of the lode deposit and premises is from the -—erst---------—- - c—ormmemrmmme
to the ...west
The claim is situated and located in the __ P-e8.. Qahezas Mining District, in
Cochise County in the State of Arizona, about ..3-HH kS--------------o
in a ..northeasterly direction from the towm of Do.s Oabezas :

In the northcentral section of Sec. 27 ad. southcentral section of
Section 22, T. 14S. R. 27E., GFRI-l. The adjoining claims are:on the

north Dodme and Klondike No. 2; on the south, Ebba No. 1 and Ebba No,

and_ on e west, Stutz. .
The surtace YJVOUHEaFIeS oﬂhe claim are marked upon the ground as follows:

Beginning at a monument of rocks

at a point in aB__easterly direction . 950 feet from
the discovery point (at which this notice is posted), being in the center of the east

end line of said claim; thence _ .-QOkkQrQ?..500 — feet to a ...monument__
, being the ..... southeast. corner of said claim;
thence westerly 1500..... {eet to a monument; being at the
__southwest____ corner of said claim; thence ...n.ortherly 300 feet
to a .IOBHBQBk  at the center of the .wesQ end of this claim;
thence northerly 300 feet to a monument , being at the
northwest_ corner of said claim; thence ..B."ntgj?ly; 1500 feet
to amonument at the .northeast.. corner of said claim;
thence ___SOilt_her_ly 30 feet to the place of beginning.
Dated and posted on the grounds this ,10th___ day of Nehru?ry 1979

— - €1

HOdJJjl fxh
o jocator(s)
Exfiit

I hereby certify that the within instrument was
filed and recorded at request of

my hand and Official Seal $3.00
Fee $1.00
CHRISTINE RHODES
County Recorder
Deputy
Indexed  Photostat fted pate fEB Ife 79
Compared 35 12
1308
= 07 L Docket Page A D t. No. j_

mi 1308 rar 103



Excerpts from the Mining Laws of
the State of Arizona

Title XLVII of the Revised Statutes

of 1901, and Amendments thereto.

Sec. 2. Such location shall be
made by erecting at or contiguous to
the point of discovery a conspicuous
monument of stones not less than
three feet in height, or an upright
FOSt securely fixed, projecting at
east four feet above the ground, in
which  monument of stones or on
which post there shall be posted a lo-
cation notice which shall be signed
by the name or names of the locator
or locators.

_Sec. 4. From the time of the loca-
tion of a mining claim, as above spe-
cified, the locator shall be allowed
ninety days within which to do or
cause to be done the following things:

2. To sink a discovery shaft in the
claim to a depth of at least eight feet
from the lowest part of the rim on
the shaft at the surface, and deeper,
if necessary, until there is disclosed
in said shaft minerals in place.

Sec. 6. Such surface boundaries
shall be marked by six substantial
posts projecting at least four feet
above the surface of the ground, or
by substantial stone monuments at
least three feet high, to-wit: One at
each corner of said claim and one at
the center of each end-line thereof.

Sec: 8. Location notice may be
amended at any time and the monu-
ments changed to correspond with
the amended location; Provided, That
no change shall be made that will
interfere with the rights of others.

Note: Whenever possible in re-
locating an abandoned claim give
name of former location and
name of locator(s).

Monument
End

;
‘

300 ft. « | 300 ft.

u9 5
°l

Monument hﬁe
End

This diagram is to give locator a
general idea of plan of location under
the new law. The Discovery Shaft
can be in the center of claim or any
distance from either end desired. In
the diagram it is placed 500 feet
from one end and 1000 feet from the
other. Commence description of
claim at a center end monument, giv-
ing its distance and direction from
center of Discovery Shaft, thence
bound the claim in either direction.
In description be careful to state lo-
cality of claim with reference to some
natural object, or permanent monu-
ment, as will identify the claim.

AT SIAIf orejr
WS 4 p £ 2k

PHOEWX. ARIZONA
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2.B  Indemnity m Except ns otherwise set torch In Section 8.A WSMC
will holrt Owner harmless nnd fully Indemnify It against any and all
claims or demands which may be made upon Owner ot against the Property,
for, or on account of, any debt or uxpense contracted or Incurred by
USMC in conducting Its activities pursuant to this Mining Lease, and
WSMC will defend and bold Owner harmless and fully Indemnify 11 as to
any liability for, or on account of, Injury to, or death of, any person
or damage to any property sustained during the term of this Mining
Lease, resulting from any act or omission of 11SMC, its agents or
employees.

2.9 Assessment Work. Commencing with the assessment year ending on
September 1, 1993, and for each assessment year thereafter 1n which this
Mining Lease Is In effect, WSMC shell, subject to the provisions of
Section S.b below, perform assessment work required by federal and state
laws nnd regulations, or pay any hording fees required In lieu thereof,
to maintain the unpatunicd mining claims Subject to this Mining Lease,
and record nnd file aflldnvits ol such performance or payment as may be

required. In the event that WSMC reasonably determines that nny of the
unpatented mining claims subject to this Mining Lease are invalid for
any reason, It will have no obligation to undertake such assessment work

(or pay such holding foes) and filings with respect to such mining
claims. USMC shall promptly provide Owner with copies of the recorded
affidavits. USMC shall not be liable for the loss of unpatented mining
claims for failure to perform assessment, work, If it performs work which
It reasonably and In good faith, in accordance with accepted practices
of the mining industry, believed was sufficient to satisfy such work
requirements.

2.10 Liens and Encumbrances. usmc shall keep the title to the
Property free and clear of all liens and encumbronces resulting from Its
operations hereunder; provided, however, that USMC may refuse to pay any
claims asserted against It which It disputes In good faith. WSMC shall
contest any suit commenced to enforce such a claim, ond, If the suit |Is
decided agnlnsr WSMC, shall promptly poy the Judgment,

2.11 Kcc.lamallon. USMC shall reclaim the surface of the Property
disturbed by Its operations under this Mining Lease in accordance, with
applicable federal, state and local laws, rules and regulations.

ARTICIS 11l - royalties

3.1 Production Royalties. Owner reserves, and WSMC shall pny to
owner as Production Royalty, three percent (32) of the NET SMELTER
RETURNS from the ores of Valuable Minerals, Including by-products und
Co-products thereof, produced and sold from the Property. NET SMELTER
RETURNS shall mcon the actual proceeds of 3ulo of Valuable Minerols
received by WSMC from the sale of ore, ore concentrates, bullion or
other products mined, produced, and sold from the Property from a
smelter, refinery or other ore buyer after the deductions o( smelter

Mi



LAURA L BARRY | June 12, 2018 to July 11,2018

Deposits and other additions - continued

Date
06/15/18

06/29/18

07/05/18

07/06/18

07/11/18

Description

WIRE TYPE:WIRE IN DATE: 180615 TIMET457 ET TRN:2018061500361742
SEQ:S0681661F72001 /416819 ORIG:WINSTON GOLD CORP. ID:CAHKBC3170350100 SND
BK:CITIBANK, N.A. ID-0008 PMT DET:LEASE PAYMEN T 2018

BKOFAMERICA MOBILE 06/29 3703023240 DEPOSIT 'MOBILE  AZ

FRANKLIN MUTUAL DES:FRANKLIN [ ID:XXXXXXXXXX77966 INDN:BARRY OLAUR Cco
IDT 943025603 PPD

FRANKLIN MUTUAL DESTTEMPLETON  ID:XXXXXXXXXX42731 INDN:BARRY OLAUR co

IDT 202852473 PPD

Interest Earned

Total deposits and other additions

Withdrawals and other subtractions

Date

06/13/18
06/21/18
06/29/18
07/11/18

Description

Online Banking payment to CRD 4023 Confirmation# 0694739484

Online Banking payment to CRD 4023 Confirmation# 3760280930

Online Banking payment to CRD 4023 Confirmation# 0330209694

SAFEWAY STORE 07/11 #000525703 PURCHASE SAFEWAY STORE 19 TUCSON AZ

Total withdrawals and other subtractions

Service fees

Date
06/15/18

Transaction description

Preferred Rewards-Wire Fee Waiver of $15

Total service fees

Note your Ending Balance already reflects the subtraction of Service Fees. N

- th

vgoe §

*D
R
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Amount

4,400.00

3,000.00

243.01

230.00

0.07

$11,923.08

Amount
-150.00
-2,000.00
-1,000.00
-169.95

-$3,319.95

a>

»e

re,m
[ le]

Amount

-0.00
-$0.00
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the prim' written agreement o[ WSMC. Ill the Event that Owner is
required by any law, rule, regulation, or order to disclose to the
public any ol such Information, It shall Immcd lnr.ely notify USHC of such

requirement ond the terms thereof, together with a copy of such releuse
as may be contemplated, prior to such disclosure. WSMC shall then have
the right to approve such disclosure or to request, prior to disclosure,
confidential tieatment of any of the Information of such terms os It
shall. In Its sole discretion, determine. Owner shall use Its best
efforts to comply with such request prior to making the required
dlsclosuto.

(b) following expiration or termination of this Mining Lease,
Owner may not disclose to others Information provided to Owner by USMC
hereunder unless such disclosure, shall be accompanied by a disclaimer of
any representation as to the accuracy or reliability of such Information
for any puipose.

8.3 Assignability. USMC Shull hove the right to assign this Mining
Lease freely In whole or In part or to sublease all or portions of the
Property at any time during the term hereof and without the consent of
the Owner", provided, however, that any such sole or disposal shnll be
expressly made subject to all the terms, conditions and covenants of
this Mining Lease; and WSMC shall notify Owner promptly of any such
assignments ot subleases.

Any conveyance by Owner of interests In the Property or assignments
of rights under this Mining Lease shall be subject to this Mining Lease
nnd shall not be binding upon WSMC until thirty (30) days following
receipt by USMC of the original or a certified copy of the instrument
effecting such conveyance or assignment.

8«L Access to Property. Owner, Its agents, employees, and
representatives, at Its and r.helt sole risk, and upon prior notice to
USMC. during normal business hours, nnd In compliance with WSMC's safety
procedures, shall have access to the Property for purposes ot
examiner lon and Inspection to confirm that WSMC Is conducting lis
operations In the manner required by this Mining Lease, provided that
any such activity does not Interfere with, or delay, WSMC's operations.
Owner hereby Indemnifies and holds WSMC harmless; Irom all claims; nnd
losses resulting from Owner's or Its agents', employees' and
representatives' presence at the property and, If requested by WSMC,
Owner's agents, employees, and repiusnntatlves shall confirm In writing
their waiver of claims ugnlnst WSMC.

8.5 Memorandum for Recording. This Mining Lease shall not be
recorded by Owner without WSMC's prior written consent. If requested by
either party, the parties agree to execute a written memorandum of even
dnte herewith sufficient to be entitled lo be recorded under the laws; of
the Stare in which the Property 1s situated, and reciting that ail of
the.tr right, title, and Interest 1n and to the Property Is held subject

to this Minig Leftr>c. EXh .| .Ih 4
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Bankof America

Your Adv Tiered Interest Chkg

Preferred Rewards Gold
LAURA L BARRY POD CORRINE GAREY POD JESS BARRY

Account summary

Beginning balance on September 11,2019 $2,169.29
Deposits and other additions 9,500.03
Withdrawals and other subtractions -4,302.50
Checks -0.00
Service fees -18.50
Ending balance on October 10, 2019 $7,348.32

Annual Percentage Yield Earned this statement period: 0.07%.

Interest Paid Year To Date: $0.19.

Your account has overdraft protection provided by line of credit number 6817
0102 831199.

Deposits and other additions
Date Description

09/26/19 BKOFAMERICA MOBILE 09/26 3695503618 DEPOSIT

‘MOBILE

10/02/19 TD AMERITRADE IN DES:ACH OUT  ID:aWTDLOUGAV INDN:BARRY LAURA

ID:5470533629 PPD

10/03/19 WIRE TYPE:INTL IN DATE:191003 TIME:051 7 ET TRN:2019100300178058

SEQ:FT212423012271/711458 ORIG:METALNRG PLC 1D:30000900030206 PMT DET:LEASE

PAYMENT
10/04/19 BKOFAMERICA MOBILE 10/04 3602103962 DEPOSIT

‘MOBILE

AZ

AZ

Account number:

Cco

ar

Amount
2,500.00
400.00

4,400.00

2,000.00

continued on the next page
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United States Department of the Interior

BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT
Arizona State Office
One North Central Avenue, Suite 800
Phoenix, Arizona 85004-4427

www.blm.gov/az/

pEC SOM o

In Reply Refer To: 27 a0
3830 (9200) PB 0
AMC41266, AMC276497

vi V

CERTIFIED MAIL - RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED No. 9214 8901 9403 839% 33# 73°
DECISION

WILLIAM C. and LAURA L. BARRY : This Decision Affects the Claims
9241 E SPEEDWAY BLVD : Shown in the Block Below.
TUCSON, AZ 85710-1845 :

AMC41266 — AMCA41272, AMC276497 — AMC276501
KLONDIKE NO 1through KLONDIKE NO 4, ARIZONA NO 1through ARIZONA NO 3,

ONE MORE CHANCE NO 1through ONE MORE CHANCE NO 4, KLONDIKE 5

MINING CLAIMS
DECLARED FORFEITED

The mining claims listed above have been declared forfeited as of September 1,2019, for failure
to timely file the required maintenance fee payment or small miner’s maintenance fee waiver

(waiver).

Claimants are required to pay an annual non-refundable maintenance fee of SI 65 per 20 acres or
portion thereof, or submit a waiver, on or before September 1 of each year. These requirements
were established by 30 U.S.C. 28f-1, as amended, and 43 CFR 3834 and 3835.

Our records do not show receipt of a maintenance fee payment or small miner waiver filed on or
before the due date. Therefore, the claims listed above are forfeited.

Reclamation Requirements (f

This decision does 'riot relieve you of the liability for reclamation of all areas disturbed by your
activities on lands covered by the subject mining claim(s) and/or site(s). After you complete the |
reclamation, you must notify the authorized officer of the appropriate surface managing agency

so that the authorized officer may conduct a final site inspection and determine whether you may
be released from liability. If you fail to reclaim the land to the satisfaction of the authorized
officer, the surface management agency may cite you for noncompliance under its surface


http://www.blm.gov/az/

management regulations. For land administered by the Bureau of Land Management (BLM), if
you fail to reclaim the land to the satisfaction of the authorized officer as required in 43 CFR
Subpart 3809, the BLM will issue an order of noncompliance under 43CFR 3809.601(a). Ifyop
fail to comply with the non-compliance order, BLM may take further action under 43 CFR
3809.604. Failure to conduct reclamatioh”Fa”rdhibit~d jact that may subject you to criminal
penaltiesSee 43 CFR 380979/ (h) /md

Appeal Procedures

This decision may be appealed to the Interior Board of Land Appeals, Office ofthe Secretary, in
accordance with the regulations contained in 43 CFR, Part 4, and the enclosed Fonn 1842-1. If
an appeal is taken, your notice of appeal must be filed in this office (at the above address) withih
30 days from receipt of this decision. The appellant has the burden of showing that the decision
appealed from is in error.

If you wish to file a petition pursuant to regulation 43 CFR 4.21 (58 FR 4939, January 19, 1993
for a stay of the effectiveness of this decision during the time that your appeal is being review©
by the Board, the petition for a stay must accompany your notice of appeal. A petition for a sta;
is required to show sufficient justification based on the standards listed below. Copies of the
notice of appeal and petition for a stay must also be submitted to each party named in this
decision and to the Interior Board of Land Appeals and to the appropriate Office of the Solicitor
(see 43 CFR 4.413) at the same time the original documents are filed with this office. Ifyou
request a stay, you have the burden of proofto demonstrate that a stay should be granted.

Standards for Obtaining a Stay

Except as otherwise provided by law or other pertinent regulation, a petition for a stay of a
decision pending appeal shall show sufficient justification based on the following standards:

(1) The relative harm to the parties if the stay is granted or denied,

(2) The likelihood of the appellant's success on the merits,

3) The likelihood of immediate and irreparable harm if the stay is not granted, and
(4) Whether the public interest favors granting the stay.

Please include your AMC serial number(s) on all correspondence. If additional information is
required, please contact Pauline Brown at 602-417-9360.

"0
ZE S
Elena Fink >e
Deputy State Director X»
Lands, Minerals,”apd Energy Diviiipn
wifte %

Enclosure(s) > s



Fwd:

Laura Barry <fiddlebarry@]live.com>
Mon 1/6/2020 11:42 AM

To: Laura Barry <fiddlebarry@live.com>

Sent from my iPhone

Begin forwarded message:

From: Rolf Gerritsen <rgerritsen@metalnrg.com>
Date: January 6, 2020 at 11:15:28 AM MST
To: Laura Barry <fiddlebarry@live.com>

Cc: Windell Callaghan <windell.callaghan@cindele.com>
Subject: Re:

1
o

o

8

XO TNy

Many thanks we have been on to them and are sorting this out

Rolf
Sent from my iPhone

On 6Jan 2020, at 17:27, Laura Barry <fiddlebarry@]live.com> wrote:

ExJul»it 7
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mailto:fiddlebarry@live.com
mailto:fiddlebarry@live.com
mailto:rgerritsen@metalnrg.com
mailto:fiddlebarry@live.com
mailto:windell.callaghan@cindele.com
mailto:fiddlebarry@live.com

RE: Dos Cabezas, Arizona Mining Claims

Rolf Gerritsen <rgerritsen@metalnrg.com>
Tue 1/14/2020 6:43 AM

To: Laura Barry <fiddlebarry@live.com>
Cc: Windell Callaghan <windell.callaghan@cindele.com>

Dear Ms Barry

The claims have been rescinded as per the correspondence we are exploring how best to resolve this.

Regards
Rolf Gerritsen
«A CcO
CEO _ r? SJ
MetalNRG Pic ) 08>
. >
raerritsen(3)metalnra.com ae g‘c; tw io
Tel. +44 2077969060 [
1 Ely Place > -J
London ECIN 1RY Y/
hsi oo
(0] ~n
a: »$> ->
From: Laura Barry <fiddlebarry@live.com> > wx Q
J

Sent: 14 January 2020 05:46
To: Rolf Gerritsen <rgerritsen@metalnrg.com>
Subject: Dos Cabezas, Arizona Mining Claims

Dear Mr. Gerritsen, Please keep me in the loop of your progress with the overdue payment to the

Bureau of Land Management. Thank you. Laura Barry ., L.
hychibn 3


mailto:rgerritsen@metalnrg.com
mailto:fiddlebarry@live.com
mailto:windell.callaghan@cindele.com
mailto:fiddlebarry@live.com
mailto:rgerritsen@metalnrg.com

MetalINRG

Ms Laura Barry
Arizona

Re: Dos Cabezas Mining Claims

Docketing number: IBLA-2020-0172.
Case No. is: AMC41266, AMC276497

XOE

London 27thJanuary 2020.

Following our recent correspondence, regarding the above case and docket number, | am
writing to you as there are afew points that Iwish to make officially on behalf of Metal NRG
Pic, a publicly quoted company listed on the London Stock Exchange, of which | am the CEO.

MNRG acquired GoldRidge Holdings Limited from Winston Gold Corporation, in an all share
transaction on the 24th of July 2018, our understanding is that Gold Ridge have the rights to
the above mining claims and have an agreement with William and Laura Barry which we
intend to honour and would like to maintain.

During the transition certain payment requirements were not made clear to us by the
vendors, as a result certain aspects, that we should have dealt with unfortunately slipped
through the cracks. When we found out that we were due to make a payment from Ms
Barry it was too late, as the holiday season was upon us. Ms Barry sent me a letter towards
the 19thof December, letter which she received in early December 2019. We immediately
made numerous unsuccessful attempts to contact the appropriate person at the Bureau of
Land Management, but the person was first on holidays due to Christmas and the New Year
and then on the 6thof January 2020 she was away on a training course, when we finally did
manage to speak to her we were informed that it was then to late for us to address the
situation and rectify it.

| can confirm that Metal Nrg Pic is prepared, able and willing to pay all outstanding fees on
the above referenced docket, including fees of $165 per 20 acres, any late fees that might
be due and penalties that could be due as a result of our delay.

If any additional information is required, we are prepared to supply it upon request.

Yours Sincerely
Rolf Gerritsen

CEO Metal NRG Pic



Notice of Appeal, Notice of Request for Stay
January 2, 2020

Elena Fink
Deputy State Director
Lands, Minerals and Energy Division

United States Deptartment of the Interior ) m,

Bureau of Land Management 3

Arizona State Office § 03

One North Central Avenue, Suite 800 SZ 1

Phoenix, Arizona 85004-4427 > 34
W Q QO

Regarding: t o

3830(9200) PB 3

AMC41266-AMC41272, AMC276497-AMC276501
Dear Ms. Fink,

We are William C. Barry and Laura L. Barry, owners of the following claims: KLONDIKE 1-4,
ARIZONA 1-3, ONE MORE CHANCE 1-4, KLONDIKE 5 Please refer to return receipt No. 9214 8901
9403 8399 3345 73.

Please accept this notice as our intention to file an appeal. |1 understand that | have 30 days
from your receipt of appeal notice to file the documentation pertinent to the appeal.

In addition, we are respectfully requesting a stay of decision pending appeal based on the
following: The claims have belonged to us for over forty years. We believe that the documentation
will show that the claims were unfairly forfeited, due to a lease transfer made without the transferring
company informing us. The new company leasing the property (Metal NRG) is now trying to contact
the BLM to correct the situation. There has been little to no environmental damage to the property in
the last 40 years. Itis in the public interest to stay the forfeiture decision.

Thank you for your consideration.

William C. Barry tjrf to

Laura L. Barry P« ]5
N4/ E, UL Sid,

luesafy At Pif AO-15tD
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UNITED STATES In Reply Refer To:

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR AMC 41266
BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT AMC 276497
ARIZONA STATE OFFICE (AZ9200) PB

ONE NORTH CENTRAL AVENUE, SUITE 800
PHOENIX, ARIZONA 85004-4427

JAN 2 8 2020
SENT VIA FEDERAL EXPRESS
Memorandum
To: Board of Land Appeals, Office of the Secretary

From:  Deputy State Director, Division of Lands, Minerals and Energy Division
Subject: Transmitting Appeal of: WILLIAM C and LAURA L BARRY
Kind of Application: Mining Claim Decision for AMC41266-41272, AMC276497-276501

Referring to the above-cited case, | am transmitting a notice of an appeal from the decision of the

Lands and Minerals Department dated 12/06/2019
fl There are no conflicting cases of record.
O The conflicting cases shown on the status sheet have been properly noted as to the

appeal and favorable action thereon suspended pending final action on the appeal.

O The records of the conflicting or reference cases identified below are transmitted
herewith for use in connection with the appeal.

Elena Fink
Point of Contact: Pauline Brown, AZ9200
602-417-9360
Return Case files to address listed above.
Enclosure {copy of Case file(s)}

cc. BLM; Field Solicitor; Mining Claimant: Listed AbovelCopv of Transmittal Memo only!

*U.S. GOVERNMENT PRINTING OFFICE: 1999-773-004/41162 FORM 1842-2 (July 1999)
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BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT
Arizona State Office

FEDERAL EXPRESS SERVICE REQUEST

All Federal Express Service Requests MUST be in the Mail Room no later than 2:30 P.M.

From: Phone: Date:
PAULINE BROWN 602-417-9360 01/28/2020
Send To: (Do not send to a P.O. Box) Phone:

Select from dropdown menu or enter address below (703) 235-3750

US DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
OFFICE OF HEARINGS AND APPEALS
INTERIOR BOARD OF LAND APPEALS

801 N. QUINCY STREET, MS 300-QC A|t6
ARLINGTON, VIRGINIA 22203

Attention: Dockets Clerk

Delivery Options: Cash Value (if over $100) $
Overnight 1  First Overnight - Delivery by 8:00 or 8:30 am
K Priority Overnight - Delivery by 10:30 am 40

1 Standard Overnight - Delivery by 3:00 pm
1 1 Saturday Delivery

2 Business Davs 1 1 Delivery by 4:30 pm in 2 WORK davs.
Contents/Comments/Other Specifications:
Appeal File - WILLIAM C and LAURA L BARRY j@g 3 W
m ¢— -
K & fn
X ro T<?
20 ri<a
Tracking Number: 1 - JFIE
. eT -ri
Tnk 2nh mi R
AZ-1542-2

(November, 2006)



[ SENDER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION

» Complete items 1,2, and 3.

» Print your name and address on the reverse
so that we can return the card to you.

» Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece,
or on the front if space permits.

1 Article Addressed to: JA N 2 & 2020

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
SANDRA DAY O'CONNOR

U.S. COURT HSE, STE 404

401 W WASHINGTON ST, SPC 44
PHOENIX, AZ 85003-2151
9200/PB/AMCA41266; AMC276497

AMC41266
AMC276497

COMPLETE THIS SECTION ON DELIVERY <
A. Signature
VoL x AL JMAgent
IS t1A s iy o Addressee
~rfeeceived byjPf/nfed Name) C. Date of Delivery
!/ w pi v \o S r(yx eft -> f/ctfl x o

.« . Istelivery address different fromitemi-> o fes
IfYES, enter delivery address below. =« No

3. %Nl(EType O Priority Mail Express®
- - O AdultSignature O Registered Mail™
I I I I I I I'IIIIIIIM III | I M III o Adul.l.SiSnalEJre Restricted Delivery u] Re;islersd Mail Restricted
m Certified Mail® Delivery
9590 9402 2007 6123 0943 34 O Certified Maill.?eslricled Delivery = Return Re.ceiplf(]'
O Collecton Delivery Merchandise
2. Article Nur‘rber(Transferfrom service Iabel) o ?ollecton Pelivery Restricted Delivery O S?gnalure Conf.irmalAionW
O insured Mail O Signature Confirmation
? D I b 3 D 1 D D D D D D D l 4 4 4 2 N O Insured Mail Restricted Delivery = Restricted Delivery
(over $500)
|' PS Form 3811, July 2015 PSN 7530-02-000-9053 Domestic Return Receipt |
f USHEITRACKING#
mm First-Class Mail
Postage & Fees Paid
USPS
I I I | I I Permit No. G-10
CN|
TSTO 44Q2 faB3 0g3 A
_ Mmoo M
United States ~ '-- der: Please print your name, address, and ZIP+4® in this box*
Postal Service . iS
5 SC
< uJ UNITED STATES
2 § D epartment of the interior

cl Bureau of Land Management
Arizona State Office
One N. central Avehue, Suite 800
Phoenix, AZ 85004-4427

04—44545



AMC41266
AMC276497

| SENDER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION COMPLETE THIS SECTION ON DELIVERY I
W 'Complete items i, 2,;arid 3.% A Signature
m Printyour name and address on the reverse Y “RJ1L EJAgent
so that we can return the card to you. A Jis ffpP - O addressee i
‘m Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece, B. Received bvi(Prioted Name) C. pate of Delive ry
or on the front if space permits. w m -
1. Article Addressed to: A1l O OHOAI D. s delivery address different from item 1? O ves
JMN L tUtU |fVES,enlerdeliveryaddress below: O No
WILLIAM AND LAURA BARRY
9241 E SPEEDWAY BLVD
TUCSON, AZ 85710-1845
9200/PB/AMC41266; AMC276497
3. Service Type O Priority Mail Express®
. .. O Adult signature [ registered Mail™
m u iii min I m u m u gAdulblASignature Restricted Delivery O Registered Mail Restricted
9590 9402 1933 6123 0013 86 Di:x::z: xZIIII{ERestricled Delivery u I;lel;/renryReceiptfor
O Collecton Delivery Merchandise
> AH'V\b MUT-har(TranSferfrom service Iabel) 8 Collect ml?elivery Restricted Delivery W S?gnalure Confﬁrmat}ionw
Insured Mail Od Signature Confirmation
7 0 1 b B D 1 0 O D D D D D l 4 4 4 1 2 [ [ insured Mail Restricted Delivery Restricted Delivery
(over$500)

P i? 21
usp? «S»i? ? ! First-Class Mail

Postage & Fees Paid
USPS
Permit No. G-10

Please print your name, address, and ZIP+4® in this box*

>< UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
Bureau of Land Management
g- Arizona State Office
One N. Central Avenue, Suite 800
Phoenix, AZ 85004-4427



2/24/2020 Mail - Brown, Pauline - Outlook

AMCA41266

Re: 2020-172
AMC276497

Brown, Pauline <paulinebrown@blm.gov>
Mon 2/24/2020 6:25 AM

To: Depestel, Amy F <adepestel@blm.gov>

Thanks, | updated LR-2000

From: Depestel, Amy F <adepestel@blm.gov>
Sent: Friday, February 21, 2020 9:03 AM

To: Brown, Pauline <paulinebrown@blm.gov>
Subject: Fw: 2020-172

The decision was affirmed.

Amy

Amy DePestel

Supervisory Land Law Examiner

Bureau of Land Management - Arizona State Office
Interior Region 8 - Lower Colorado Basin

One North Central Avenue Suite 800

Phoenix, AZ 85004

adepestel@blm.gov

602-417-9334

From: Fink, Elena M <efink@blm.gov>

Sent: Thursday, February 20, 2020 1:22 PM

To: Edelstein, Joshua A <Joshua.Edelstein@sol.doi.gov>; Depestel, Amy F <adepestel@blm.gov>; Hurst, John ]
<john.hurst@sol.doi.gov>; Schwarz, Jody H <jody.schwarz@sol.doi.gov>

Cc: Kelleher, Karen <kkelleh@blm.gov>

Subject: Fw: 2020-172

Good afternoon Josh, John, Jody, Amy,
FYI. In case you did not receive this.

Sincerely,

Elena Fink

Deputy State Director, Lands, Minerals, & Energy (AZ-920)
Bureau of Land Management, Arizona

Interior Region 8 - Lower Colorado Basin

602-417-9301 desk; 480-268-6517 cell

From: ryan_reeder@oha.doi.gov <ryan_reeder@oha.doi.gov> on behalf of of Land Appeals, OHA Interior Board
<ibla@oha.doi.gov>

h(tps.//outlook.office365.com/mail/deeplink?version=2020021701.09&popoutv2=1 1/2
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2/24/2020 Mail - Brown, Pauline - Outlook

Sent: Thursday, February 20, 2020 1:10 PM

To: fiddlebarry@live.com <fiddlebarry@live.com>; SOL-Courts <courts@sol.doi.gov>; Fink, Elena M
<efink@blm.gov>

Subject: 2020-172

Attn: Mr William Barry, Ms. Laura Barry, SOL SW Region, Elena Fink

Please note that a mailed paper copy of the attached Docketing Notice/Order/Decision will not follow.
Sincerely,

Interior Board of Land Appeals
801 N. Quincy Street, Suite 300
Arlington, VA 22203

(703) 235-3750

— The Board's mission is toprovide an impartialforum within the Department ofthe
Interiorfor thefair resolution ofdisputes involving public lands and natural
resources under the Department'sjurisdiction.—

e If you have questions about the Board's appeal process, then please visit our frequently-
asked-questions page.

e |f you want to check on the status of a pending appeal, then click here.

e If you want to review the Board's latest annual report, which provides information about
the Board's cases, processes, and operations, then click here.

https://outlook.office365.com/mail/deeplink?version=2020021701.09&popoutv2=1 2/2
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AMCA41266

AMC276497
United States Department of the Interior
Office of Hearings and Appeals

interior Board of Land Appeals
801 N. Quincy St., Suite 300
Arlington, VA 22203

703-235-3750 703-235-8349 (fax)

WILLIAM C. BARRY AND LAURA L. BARRY
IBLA 2020-172 Decided February 20, 2020

Appeal from decision by the Bureau of Land Management declaring mining claims
forfeited for failure to pay the annual maintenance fees. AMC41266 et al

Affirmed; petition for stay denied as moot.

APPEARANCES: William C. Barry and Laura L. Barry, Tucson, Arizona, pro se; Office of
the Solicitor, Department of the Interior, Phoenix, Arizona, for the Bureau of Land
Management.

OPINION BY ACTING CHIEF ADMINISTRATIVE JUDGE IDZIOREK

Appellants William C. Barry and Laura L. Bam' - titioned to stay
the effect of a December 6, 2019, decision i: S Office, Bureau of
Land Management (BLM). In the decision, B vp ‘o.1- No. 4
(AMC41266-AMC41269), Arizona No. 1- N ™M 2), One More
Chance No. 1- No. 4 (AMC276497-AMC276. (L\"™ v 276501) mining
claims forfeited for failure to pay annual main cessment year.

SUMMAI

A person holding an unpatented mining cL,mmust pay a maintenance fee for the
claim by September 1 of each year. If the claimant fails to do so, the claim is forfeited by
operation of law. Here, the record shows that Appellants did not pay annual
maintenance fees for their claims for the 2020 assessment year by the deadline.
Consequently, their claims were automatically forfeited by operation of law, and we
affirm BLM'’s decision.

195 IBLA 147



IBLA 2020-172

BACKGROUND

A. The Requirement to Timely Pay Annual Maintenance Fees or Request Waiver of Those
Fees

Under applicable law, a person who holds an unpatented mining claim must pay a
yearly maintenance fee on or before September 1 of each assessment year.1The
“assessment year” is the twelve-month period beginning at noon on September 1 each
year.2A claimant who does not pay a maintenance fee by the deadline automatically
forfeits the mining claim as a matter of law.3

Although a mining claimant may qualify for a waiver of annual maintenance fees
under certain conditions, no waivers are at issue in this appeal .4

B. BLM’ Decision

The decision on appeal affected 12 mining claims Appellants hold in Cochise
County, Arizona. To maintain these claims, Appellants were required to pay maintenance
fees for them by September 3, 2019, for the 2020 assessment year.5BLM has no record

of Appellants paying the maintenance fees, so on December 6, 2019, BLM declared the
mining claims forfeited.6

130 U.S.C. § 28f(a) (2018); 43 C.F.R. §8 3830.21(d), 3834.11(a)(2) (2019).

243 C.F.R. 8§ 3830.5 (2019) (defining “assessment year”).

330 U.S.C. §28i (2018) (failure to pay maintenance fee “shall conclusively constitute a
forfeiture of the unpatented mining claim, mill or tunnel site by the claimant and the
claim shall be deemed null and void by operation of law”); 43 C.F.R. §§ 3830.91(a)(3)

(2019) (forfeiture for failure to pay the annual maintenance fee on or before the due
date).

4See 43 C.F.R. §3835.1(b) (2019) (types of waivers).
5See id. § 1822.14 (2019) (when a due date is a day the BLM office is officially closed,
“BLM considers the document timely filed if we receive it in the office on the next day it

is officially open.”). In 2019, September 1 was a Sunday and September 2 was a Federal
holiday (Labor Day).

6BLM Arizona State Office Decision, Mining Claims Declared Forfeited at 1 (Dec. 6,
2019).
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DISCUSSION

On appeal, Appellants have the burden to show that BLM erred in declaring the
claims forfeited.7They have not met that burden.

Appellants state that “[t]he claims have been leased continuously to various
mining companies . .. since 1983. During the intervening almost 40 years it has been the
responsibility of the mining company to do assessment work or pay BLM mining
maintenance fee[s] ... .”"8According to Appellants, in July 2018, the lessee at the time
sold its interest in the claims to Metal NRG PLC without informing Appellants of the sale,
contrary to the terms of the contract between the lessee and Appellants.9Appellants did
not learn of the sale until June 2019.10They explain that Mr. Barry contacted Metal NRG
PLC to notify it of its duty to pay the BLM maintenance fees.llIn mid-December 2019
they received BLM’s decision declaring the claims forfeited.2Appellants assert that Metal
NRG PLC “tried to resolve the situation” with BLM but was unsuccessful. BAppellants
argue that the “claims have been forfeited ... unfairly” because they “spent summers
doing assessment work, maintaining roads and clearing tunnel entrances” and that the
maintenance fees have been paid on time for almost 40 years. 4

While the Board recognizes that Appellants’ failure to pay was unintentional,
neither this Board nor BLM is authorized to excuse a mining claimant’s lack of
compliance with the maintenance fee requirement, extend the time for compliance, or
afford any relief from the automatic claim forfeiture provisions in the law.5This is so
regardless of the reason that a claimant misses the deadline.l6Because BLM did not

7Craig M. Anderson, 194 IBLA 112, 115 (2019).
8Statement of Reasons at 1 (filed Feb. 6, 2020).
9ld.

u ld.

Bid.

141d.

BFrancis Sidigu, 194 IBLA 276, 281 (2019); see also Craig M. Anderson, 194 IBLA at 116;
Kenneth Pedersen, 187 IBLA 130, 133 (2016); Jon Roalf, 169 IBLA 58, 62 (2006).

BSee, e.g., Art Anderson, 181 IBLA 270, 273 (2011) (co-owner failed to sign and submit
maintenance fee waiver certification); Michael R. Ware, 189 IBLA 75, 80 (2016)
(claimant did not timely submit mining fee waiver certification or pay maintenance fees
because he was injured), affirmed, Ware v. U.S. Dept, of the Interior, Case No. |:17-cv-
01412-CL (D. Or. Mar. 15, 2019).
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receive timely maintenance fee payments for the Appellants’ claims, BLM properly
declared the mining claims forfeited, and we must affirm BLM'’s decision.

Appellants may relocate the claims if there are no intervening rights and the land
remains open to mineral location.

CONCLUSION
The record shows that Appellants did not pay maintenance fees for their claims by
the September 3, 2019, deadline. Because they did not timely pay their maintenance

fees, BLM properly declared the mining claims abandoned and void.

Accordingly, pursuant to the authority delegated to the Board of Land Appeals by
the Secretary of the Interior,IYwe affirm BLM'’s decision and deny the petition for stay as

moot.

Silvia Riechel ldziorek
Acting Chief Administrative Judge

| concur:

743 CFR. §4.1 (2019).
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United States Department of the Interior

BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT
Arizona State Office
One North Central Avenue, Suite 800
Phoenix, Arizona 85004-4427
www.blm.gov/az/

DEC 0 6 2019

In Reply Refer To:
3830 (9200) PB
AMC41266, AMC276497

CERTIFIED MAIL - RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED No. 9214 8901 9403 8399 3345 73
DECISION

WILLIAM C. and LAURA L. BARRY : This Decision Affects the Claims
9241 E SPEEDWAY BLVD : Shown in the Block Below.
TUCSON, AZ 85710-1845 :

AMC41266 — AMC41272, AMC276497 — AMC276501
KLONDIKE NO 1through KLONDIKE NO 4, ARIZONA NO 1through ARIZONA NO 3,
ONE MORE CHANCE NO 1through ONE MORE CHANCE NO 4, KLONDIKE 5

MINING CLAIMS
DECLARED FORFEITED

The mining claims listed above have been declared forfeited as of September 1,2019, for failure
to timely file the required maintenance fee payment or small miner’s maintenance fee waiver
(waiver).

Claimants are required to pay an annual non-refundable maintenance fee of SI 65 per 20 acres or
portion thereof, or submit a waiver, on or before September 1 of each year. These requirements
were established by 30 U.S.C. 28f-1, as amended, and 43 CFR 3834 and 3835.

Our records do not show receipt ofa maintenance fee payment or small miner waiver filed on or
before the due date. Therefore, the claims listed above are forfeited.

Reclamation Requirements

This decision does not relieve you of the liability for reclamation of all areas disturbed by your
activities on lands covered by the subject mining claim(s) and/or site(s). After you complete the
reclamation, you must notify the authorized officer of the appropriate surface managing agency
so that the authorized officer may conduct a final site inspection and determine whether you may
be released from liability. Ifyou fail to reclaim the land to the satisfaction of the authorized
officer, the surface management agency may cite you for noncompliance under its surface


http://www.blm.gov/az/

management regulations. For land administered by the Bureau of Land Management (BLM), if
you fail to reclaim the land to the satisfaction of the authorized officer as required in 43 CFR
Subpart 3809, the BLM will issue an order of noncompliance under 43CFR 3809.601(a). Ifyou
fail to comply with the non-compliance order, BLM may take further action under 43 CFR
3809.604. Failure to conduct reclamation is a prohibited act that may subject you to criminal
penalties. See 43 CFR 3809.605(h) and 43 CFR 3809.700.

Appeal Procedures

This decision may be appealed to the Interior Board of Land Appeals, Office of the Secretary, in
accordance with the regulations contained in 43 CFR, Part 4, and the enclosed Form 1842-1. If
an appeal is taken, your notice of appeal must be filed in this office (at the above address) within

30 days from receipt of this decision. The appellant has the burden of showing that the decision
appealed from is in error.

If you wish to file a petition pursuant to regulation 43 CFR 4.21 (58 FR 4939, January 19, 1993)
for a stay of the effectiveness of this decision during the time that your appeal is being reviewed
by the Board, the petition for a stay must accompany your notice of appeal. A petition for a stay
is required to show sufficient justification based on the standards listed below. Copies of the
notice of appeal and petition for a stay must also be submitted to each party named in this
decision and to the Interior Board of Land Appeals and to the appropriate Office of the Solicitor
(see 43 CFR 4.413) at the same time the original documents are filed with this office. If you
request a stay, you have the burden of proof to demonstrate that a stay should be granted.

Standards for Obtaining a Stay

Except as otherwise provided by law or other pertinent regulation, a petition for a stay of a
decision pending appeal shall show sufficient justification based on the following standards:

(1)  The relative harm to the parties if the stay is granted or denied,

)] The likelihood ofthe appellant's success on the merits,

3 The likelihood of immediate and irreparable harm if the stay is not granted, and
4) Whether the public interest favors granting the stay.

Please include your AMC serial numbers) on all correspondence. Ifadditional information is
required, please contact Pauline Brown at 602-417-9360.

Elena Fink
Deputy State Director
Lands, Minerals, and Energy Division

Enclosure(s)



UNITED STATES
POSTAL SERVICE

Date Produced: 12/23/2019
ConnectSuite Inc.:
The following is the delivery information for Certified Mail™/RRE item number 9214 8901 9403 8399

3345 73. Our records indicate that this item was delivered on 12/19/2019 at 01:59 p.m. in TUCSON, AZ
85710. The scanned image of the recipient information is provided below.

Signature of Recipient: T

Sr

Address of Recipient:

- Pwfok> |

Thank you for selecting the Postal Service for your mailing needs. If you require additional assistance,
please contact your local post office or Postal Service representative.

Sincerely,
United States Postal Service

The customer reference number shown below is not validated or endorsed by the United States Postal
Service. It is solely for customer use.

Customer Reference Number: C1744153.9937793
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Exe 0CT 26 199242

(Cgf ey
QUIT CLAIM DEED A6 ¥97
2%

For valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Queenstake é&
Resources U.S.A., Inc. , a Delaware Corporation, hereby quit claims and grants to William

C. Barry and Laura Lee Barry all interest it may have in and to those certain unpatented

mining claims located in the Dos Cabezas Mining District, Sections NW/NE26, NE27,

NE20, SE22, SW23, Township 14S, Range 27E, Cochise County, Arizona together with

all water and water rights if any appertenant to said mining claims or held, owned or used

in connection therewith and the right to use the same whether on or off said mining claims

known as the One More Chance No.1 to One More Chance No. 4 inclusive and Klondike

#5 mining claims BLM AMC No. 276497 to 276501 inclusive as recorded in Assessment
Records on fee # 910817379 Official Records Cochice County on August 30, 1991.

DATED as of this 16th day of September, 1992.

QUEENSTAKE RESOURCES U.S.A., INC.

= r}»ﬁ/ ,
///

ATTEST:

".: B e W B 5 AT~

921025589
BARRY, WILLIAM C p =
9241 E SPEEDWAY 2 B
TUCSON . AZ. 85710 2. & 27
XS w9 ‘
FEE # 921025589 > 2‘ =
OFFICIAL RECORDS =x E 2
COCHISE COUNTY S fo
DATE HOUR = 5
10/26/92 a4
REQUEST OF

BARRY, WILLIAM C
CHRISTINE RHODES-RECORDER
FEE : 9.00 PAGES : 1

ENTERED IN @OMPUTER
921025589 /a-a-72
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UNITED STATES
UBZPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
REAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT

Form 1370—-4l
(March 1984)

~

RECEIPT AND ACCOUNTING ADVICE No. 195081

Subject:
Applicant:
Remitter:
Assignor:
LEASE MANAGEMENT DATA — [ngw __ [JupDATE ___[JPAYMENT|
ORIGINAL SERIAL NO. ASG. TYPE Tl CTY. FUND SYMBOL ACRES/UNITS RATE
AMOUNT ANV.DATE | EXP.DATE | BILLCYC| S/C| DISTRICT NEXT BILL | MISC. DATA Uof M ACTUAL UNITS
ASSIGNMENT SERIAL NO. ASG. TYPE | ST. | CTY. FUND SYMBOL ACRES/UNITS RATE
AMOUNT ANV. DATE EXP. DATE |BILL CYC.| 8¢ | DISTRICT NEXT BILL | MISC. DATA Uof M ACTUAL UNITS
APPLY REMITTANCE
ACTION FUND SYMBOL CTY. AMOUNT L
FILING FEE
RENTAL
UNEARNED
REFUND
TOTAL
AMOUNT DUE By DATE:
D Lease in Escrow” FOR MMS USE ONLY
] kas? Of Interest” BILTEE FOREST REFUGE
L5 it el R Geratiiic Righ? NUMBER
] Auto Renew? Operator 0CS SECTION
Bond Filed? CODE

CASE FOLDER COPY
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GPO Jacket No. 560-102
Print Order 61540

Rise Business Services, LLC
Job=AZ15 8/2/2019

RO O AR

Box Number= AZ15201
D000 000 00 Ot

Claim Begin-End: AMC279497-AMC276501
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SENDE
3 and 4.

Put your address in the “‘RETURN TO’’ Space on the reverse side. Failure to do this will prevent thi

|
from being returned to you. The return receipt fee will provide you the name of the person delivered to and

and check box(es) for additional service(s) requested.

(Extra charge)

1. O Show to whom delivered, date, and addressee’s address. 2. [J Restricted Delivery

(Extra charge)

the date of deliver%. For additional fees the following services are available. Consult postmaster for fees

3. Article Addressed to:

Queenstake Resources
Box 217
Willcox, AZ 85644

4. Article Number

L¢3

Type of Service:
Registered D Insured
B cenified [ cop

; Return Receipt
L] Express Mail U for Merchandise

Always obtain signature of addressee
or agent and DATE DELIVERED.

: Signatur? —Addressee

WVirearor M

5
X
6. Signature — Agent
X
7/

. Date}f Delivery
/

8. Addressee’s Address (ONLY if
requested and fee paid)

PS Form 3811, Apr. 1989

DOMESTIC RETURN RECEIPT




U 0 STATES POSTAL SERVICE
OFFICIAL BUSINESS

SENDER INSTRUCTIONS

Print your name, address and ZIP Code

in the space below.

e Complete items 1, 2, 3, and 4 on the
reverse.

e Attach to front of article if space
permits, otherwise affix to back of
article.

e Endorse article ‘‘Return Receipt
Requested’’ adjacent to number.

TO

RECEIVED

S.LM Az STATE OFFICE

LE

DE
eC2 7 1990 PRI T
7:45 A.M

RETURN Print Sender’s nmms,ﬁ%ﬁﬁode in the space below.
.8 T

Bureau of Land Management

Arizona State Office
P.0. 3o0x 16563

Phoenix. Arizona 85077
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P Box A7
Witz 85649

' Fold at line over top of envelope to the right
of the return address.

CERTIFIED

P-503 498 500

M Tom (Rd\’m&gf
pobl —~BLUN

PO .Box 16SL3
Phooix, 12 85O
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Run Date/Time: 9/11/2018

!

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT

MINING CLAIMS

MC Maintenance Fees Paid Through the BLM Pay Portal Page 77 Of 723

(by Date Paid)

CBS Receipt: 4241155
Agency Tracking ID: 1534866046

Assessment Year: 2019
Paid On: 8/21/2018

Printed For Lead File # AMC276497

Number of BLM Serial Nr: 12
Total Amount Paid: $1,860.00

Claim Name BLM Serial No Lead File No Amount Paid
KLONDIKE NO 1 AMC41266 AMC41266 $155.00
KLONDIKE NO 2 AMC41267 AMC41266 $155.00
KLONDIKE NO 3 AMC41268 AMC41266 $155.00
KLONDIKE NO 4 AMC41269 AMC41266 $155.00
ARIZONA NO 1 AMC41270 AMC41266 $155.00
ARIZONA NO 2 AMC41271 AMC41266 $155.00
ARIZONA NO 3 AMC41272 AMC41266 $155.00
ONE MORE CHANCE NO 1 AMC276497 AMC276497 $155.00
ONE MORE CHANCE NO 2 AMC276498 AMC276497 $155.00
ONE MORE CHANCE NO 3 AMC276499 AMC276497 $155.00
ONE MORE CHANCE NO 4 AMC276500 AMC276497 $155.00
KLONDIKE NO 5 AMC276501 AMC276497 $155.00

NO WARRANTY IS MADE BY BLM FOR USE OF THE DATA FOR PURPOSES NOT INTENDED BY BLM



Receipt
B

United States Department of the Interior

Bureau of Land Management
BUSINESS & SUPPORT SVCS DIV
ONE N CENTRAL AVE SUITE 800
PHOENIX, AZ 85004 -4427

Phone: 602-417-9200

Page 12 of 101

Receipt

No: 4241155

Transaction

#: 4356565

Date of Transaction: 08/21/2018

|

CUSTOMER:

SUZANNE MCGREGOR
201-919 NOTRE DAME AVE
WINNIPEG,MB R3E 0M8 CA

LINE QTY

DESCRIPTION

UNIT
REMARKS PRICE TOTAL

1 1.00

LOCATABLE MINERALS / MINING CLAIMS-
NOT NEW-UNADJUD,ONE AUTH NO. ONLY /
MINING CLAIM MONEY RECEIVED
- /CASES: AMC276497/$1860.00

-n/a- | 1860.00

TOTAL:| $1,860.00

PAYMENT INFORMATION |

YNOTE: Items will appear on credit card statement as "BLM O Mining Claim". J

r|

AMOUNT:|[1860.00

IPOSTMARKED:|[N/A

TYPE:

ICREDIT CARD

NAME:

SUZANNE MCGREGOR
201-919 NOTRE DAME AVE
WINNIPEG MB R3E 0M8 CA

CARD NOXXXXXXXXXXX1036

| AUTH CODE|215229 l

NAME ON
CARD:

SUZANNE MCGREGOR

SIGNATURE:|

REMARKS

il

This receipt was generated by the automated BLM Collections and Billing System and is a paper representation of a
portion of the official electronic record contained therein.

https://ilmocop0ap933.blm.doi.net/cgibin/cbsp/zorder search?screen_mode=RECEIPT 8/28/2018

|
| RECEIVED:08/21/2018 ||



‘ b . "” H . .
Run Date: 09/05/17 DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR Run Time: 02:33 PM

BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT
MINING CLAIMS
MC Maintenance Fees Paid Through the BLM Pay Portal
CBS Receipt: 3963810 Printed For Lead File # AMC276497
Agency Tracking ID: 1503954798

Assessment Year: 2018 Number of BLM Serial Nr: 12

Paid On: 08/28/2017 Total Amount Paid:  $1,860.00

Claim Name BLM Serial No Lead File No Amount Paid |
ONE MORE CHANCE NO 1 AMC276497 AMC276497 $155.00
ONE MORE CHANCE NO 2 AMC276498 AMC276497 $155.00
ONE MORE CHANCE NO 3 AMC276499 AMC276497 $155.00
ONE MORE CHANCE NO 4 AMC276500 AMC276497 $155.00
KLONDIKE NO 5 AMC276501 AMC276497 $155.00
KLONDIKE NO 1 AMC41266 AMC41266 $155.00
KLONDIKE NO 2 AMC41267 AMC41266 $155.00
KLONDIKE NO 3 AMC41268 AMC41266 $155.00|
KLONDIKE NO 4 AMC41269 AMC41266 $155.00
ARIZONANO 1 AMC41270 AMC41266 $155.00
ARIZONANO 2 AMC41271 AMC41266 $155.00 |
ARIZONANO 3 AMC41272 AMC41266 $155.00 |

NO WARRANTY IS MADE BY BLM FOR USE OF THE DATA FOR PURPOSES NOT INTENDED BY BLM



Receipt Page 5 of 101

LRI

United States Department of the Interior '
Bureau of Land Management Receipt
BUSINESS & SUPPORT SVCS DIV
ONE N CENTRAL AVE SUITE 800
PHOENIX, AZ 85004 -4427 No: 3963810
Phone: 602-417-9200

Transaction #: 4073683
Date of Transaction: 08/28/2017

| CUSTOMER:

SUZANNE MCGREGOR
184 OXFORD STREET
WINNIPEG,MB R3EO0M8 CA

LINE @TY | DESCRIPTION REMARKS P‘igg% TOTAL

LOCATABLE MINERALS / MINING CLAIMS-
NOT NEW-UNADJUD,ONE AUTH NO. ONLY /
MINING CLAIM MONEY RECEIVED

CASES: AMC41266/$1860.00

1 1.00 -n/a- | 1860.00

TOTAL:| $1,860.00

| PAYMENT INFORMATION

|
|NOTE: Items will appear on credit card statement as "BLM O Mining Claim". |
1 AMOUNT?|[1860.00 |[POSTMARKED:|[N/A |

| TYPE:||[CREDIT CARD | RECEIVED:[08/28/2017 |

NAME:|[SUZANNE MCGREGOR
184 OXFORD STREET
WINNIPEG MB R3E0M8 CA

| CARD NO:|[XXXXXXXXXXX1036 |l AUTH CODE:][115223 |

NAME ON
CARD:

| EXPIRES:[[02/2021 |
| SIGNATURE/]| |

SUZANNE MCGREGOR

| REMARKS |

L |

This receipt was generated by the automated BLM Collections and Billing System and is a paper representation of a portion
of the official electronic record contained therein.

https://ilmocop0ap933.blm.doi.net/cgibin/cbsp/zorder search?screen mode=RECEIPT 9/5/2017




. Goldtidge Holdings L. | aeooss

x 37908]
Suite 1980, 1075 W. Georgia Street Tel: 604.688.9588 RECE_WED > 8R b "7
Vancouver, BC, V6E 3C9 Fax: 778.329.9361 BLM AZ STATF OFFICE A86% 1 3
AT, "2 AUG 29 A 11: 4 3574677
ugust 26,
Via Federal E S
Department of the Interior, Bureau of Land Management PHOEN’X' AR'ZONA s e

Arizona State Office Z 6 5'7 1 V
One North Central Avenue ‘7, / 9\ G b

Suite 800

Phoenix, AZ 85004-4427 ;7(7 q q -7

Re: 2017 Maintenance Fee Payment
Total Claims: 124

To whorn it may concern,

Enclosed for filing with the Arizona State BLM Office is the 2017 Maintenance Fee Payment for unpatented lode and placer mining
claims located in Cochise County, Arizona.

I have enclosed a cheque in the amount of USD $19,220.00 (124 claims x $155.00 per claim) drawn on the account of Goldridge
Holdings Ltd. to cover the maintenance fees.

Please return the receipt and recorded documents to the following address:

Goldridge Holdings Ltd.

c/o Baron Global Financial Canada Ltd.
Suite 1980, 1075 W. Georgia St.
Vancouver, BC, Canada

V6E 3C9

I can be contacted at 604-649-5757 or david.eaton@barongroupintl.com should you require more information.

Sincerely,

David Eaton
Director

Goldridge Holdings Ltd.

Enc.

Federal E*press Tracking Number: <g Q-}—v Zé C{ s Q Z g 4—

L



Maintenance Fee Payment

Goldridge Holdings Ltd.

Suite 1980, 1075 West Georgia Street
Vancouver, BC V6E 3C9, Canada
Contact: David Eaton

BLM bate Stamp-
RECEIVED

BLM AZ STATE OFFICK

\T0Mb AUG 29 A l1: 4

david.eaton@barongroupintl.com PHOEN'X. ARIZONA
Line# AMC# Name Claim Type Cochise Co. Info: ‘TWP . .RNG . SEC
1 260035~ MOUNTAIN DEW NO. 1 Lode 860920652 14S  27E 20
2 260036  MOUNTAIN DEW NO. 2 Lode 860920653 14 27E 20
3 260037  MOUNTAIN DEW NO. 3 Lode 860920654 14s 27t 20
4 260038 TRAM NO. 1 Lode 860920655 14S  27E 20/21
5 260039 TRAM NO. 2 Lode 860920656 145 27E 20/21
6 260040 TRAM NO. 3 Lode 860920657 14S  27E 20/21
7 260041 CASEY NO. 1 Lode 860920658 14S  27E 21
8 260042 CASEY NO. 2 Lode 860920659 14s - 27E 21
9 260043 CASEY NO. 3 Lode 860920660 14S  27E 21
10 260044 BEARCAT Lode 860920661 14S  27E 22/27
11 2600454  SUSPENSION NO. 4 Lode 860920662 14S  27E 21
12 279081 — CHRYSLER Lode 880100151 14 27E 27
13 282649 — MERRILY NO. 3 Lode 880306340 14S 27t 21
14 282650 MERRILY NO. 4 Lode 880306341 14S  27E 21
15 282651 - MERRILY NO. 5 Lode 880306342 14S  27E 21
16 282652 MERRILY NO. 6 Lode 880306343 14S  27E 21
17 282653 MERRILY NO. 7 Lode 880306344 14s  27E 21
18 282654 - MERRILY NO. 8 Lode 880306345 14S 27k 21
19 286818 MERRILY NO. 9 Lode 880613582 -14S  27E 21
20 ...--286819 MERRILY NO. 10 Lode 880613583 14s  27E - 21
21 286820 MERRILY NO. 11 Lode 880613584 14S  27E 21/22
22 286821 MERRILY NO. 12 Lode 880613585 14S  27E 21/22
23 286822 MERRILY NO. 13 Lode 880613586 14S  27E 27
24 286823 MERRILY NO. 14 Lode 880613587 14S  27E 27
25 286824} MERRILY NO. 15 Lode 880613588 14S  27E 27
26 3574677 NWR NO. 1 Placer 21137229 14S  27E 27
27 357468 NWR NO. 2 Placer 21137230 14S  27E 20
28 357469 NWR NO. 3 Placer 21137231 14s  27E 27
29 357470 NWR NO. 4 Placer 21137232 14  27E 27
30 357471 NWR NO. 5 Placer 21137233 14S  27E 27
31 357472 NWR NO. 6 Placer 21137234 14S  27E 27
32 357473 . MOUNTAIN DEW NO. 5 Lode 21137227 14S  27E 20
33 357474-  MOUNTAIN DEW NO. 4 Lode 21137228 14S  27E 20
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Line# AMC# Name Claim Type Cochise Co.Info TWP RNG SEC
34 365714 = DC1 Lode 50517987 14S  27E 8/17
35 365715 DC2 Lode 50517988 14s 27 17
36 365716 DC3 Lode 50517989 14S  27E 17 .
37 365717 DC4 Lode 50517990 14S  27E 17
38 365718 DCS Lode 50517991 14s 27k 17
39 365719 DC6 Lode 50517992 14S 27E 17
40 365720 DC7 Lode 50517993 14S 27E 17
41 365721 DCS8 Lode 50517994 14 27E 17
42 365722 DC9 Lode 50517995 14 27E 17
43 365723 DC10 Lode 50517996 14s  27E  8/9/16/17
44 365724 DC11 Lode . 50517997 14S 27E 16/17
45 365725 bC12 Lode 50517998 14S 27E 16/17
46 365726 DC13 Lode 50517999 14S 27E 16/17
47 365727 DC14 Lode 50518000 14S 27E 16/17
48 365728 DC15 Lode 50518001 14S 27E 16/17
49 365729 DC16 Lode 50518002 14S 27E 9/16
50 365730 DC17 Lode 50518003 145 27E 16
51 365731 DC 18 Lode 50518004 145 27E 9/16
52 365732 DC19 Lode 50518005 14S 27E 16
53 365733 DC 20 Lode 50518006 .14 27E 16
54 365734 DC21 Lode 50518007 145 27E 16
55 365735 DC 22 Lode 50518008 14S 27E ‘16
56 365736 DC23 " Lode 50518009 14S 27E . 9/16
57 365737 DC24 Lode 50518010 145 27k 16
58 365738 DC 25 Lode 50518011 148 27E 16
59 365739 DC 26 Lode 50518012 148 27E 16
60 365740 DC 27 Lode 50518013 14  27E 16
61 365741 DC 28 Lode 50518014 14S  27E 16
62 365742 DC30 Lode 50518015 145  27E 16
63 365743 DC31 Lode 50518016 145 27E 16
64 365744 DC32 Lode 50518017 14S 27E 15/16
65 365745 DC33 Lode 50518018 145  27E 15/16
66 365746 DC34 Lode 50518019 14S 27E 15/16
67 365747 DC35 Lode 50518020 14S 27E 15/16
68 365748 DC 36 Lode 50518021 148 27E 15/16
69 365749 DC 37 Lode 50518022 14S 27E 15/16
70 365750 , DC 39 Lode 50518023 14S 27E  15/16/21/22
71 365751 J? DC 40 Lode 50518024 14S 27E 15
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Line# AMC# Name Claim Type Cochise Co.Info TWP RNG SEC
72 365752~y DC41 Lode A 50518025 148 27E 15
73 365753 DC42 Lode 50518026 14S 27E 1